
7-13 October 2010 ESTIMATES COMMITTEE B Page 1 
 

HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY 

 

ESTIMATES COMMITTEE B 

7-13 October 2010 

 
NON-GOVERNMENT SCHOOLS, FUNDING 

 In reply to Mr PISONI (Unley) (7 October 2010). 

 The Hon. J.W. WEATHERILL (Cheltenham—Minister for Education, Minister for Early 
Childhood Development):  This final funding figure for non-government schools in 2010-11 is not 
yet available, and can only be finalised when adjustments have been made to the budget figure to 
reflect: 

 Treasury inflation rate on goods and services; and 

 an adjustment for salary movements; and 

 adjustment for increase/decrease in student numbers in non-government schools. 

ROSE PARK PRIMARY SCHOOL 

 In reply to Mr PISONI (Unley) (7 October 2010). 

 The Hon. J.W. WEATHERILL (Cheltenham—Minister for Education, Minister for Early 
Childhood Development):  An exemption from attendance at school for the students at the Family 
Unit was never issued by the Minister under the provision of section 81A. As no exemption was 
granted, such an exemption is not still in place. 

 During the time in which the department was considering governance arrangements for the 
Family Unit, the then Chief Executive wrote to the school community stating that the department 
would provide the students of the Family Unit with an exemption from attendance at Rose Park 
Primary School under the provisions of Section 81A (if necessary). This advice was made on the 
basis that the children would continue to be enrolled at Rose Park Primary School but be exempted 
for attendance at that school while they attended at the Family Unit. However, those arrangements 
did not occur and as such the use of an exemption under the section was not necessary. 

 During term 4, 2009 DECS entered an agreement with the Parkside Primary School for the 
Family Unit students to be enrolled at that school. This action was subsequently undertaken and for 
2010, the Family Unit students have been enrolled at the Parkside Primary School whilst remaining 
physically at the Family Unit. The Parkside Primary School Principal is currently the Head Teacher 
under the provisions of the Education Act for the Family Unit students and for all intents and 
purposes, the Family Unit students are considered to be students at the Parkside Primary School 
attending at an outreach of that school. 

SOUTH ROAD 

 In reply to Mr GRIFFITHS (Goyder) (7 October 2010). 

 The Hon. P.F. CONLON (Elder—Minister for Transport, Minister for Infrastructure, 
Minister for Energy):  I have been advised: 

 To the end of October 2010, $15.741 million had been spent on South Road planning. This 
includes the South Road Superway project for which construction will commence in February 2011, 
and the Darlington Transport Study which is currently out for community consultation and nearing 
completion. 

SOLAR HOT WATER REBATE SCHEME 

 In reply to Mr WILLIAMS (MacKillop—Deputy Leader of the Opposition) (7 October 
2010). 

 The Hon. P.F. CONLON (Elder—Minister for Transport, Minister for Infrastructure, 
Minister for Energy):  I have been advised: 

 The South Australian solar hot water rebate scheme currently provides a $500 rebate to 
low income households to help them meet the requirements of South Australia's water heater 
installation requirements that were introduced on 1 July 2008. 



Page 2 ESTIMATES COMMITTEE B 7-13 October 2010 

 

 In the 2010-11 State Budget, the Treasurer announced that as a budget savings measure, 
the state solar hot water rebate will finish on 30 June 2013. 

 While no specific modelling was done on the impact of closing the solar hot water rebate 
scheme, modelling was done prior to the introduction of the water heater standards in July 
2008 that indicated that the higher capital cost is subsequently paid back by reduced running costs. 
DTEI also provided me with details on the number of rebates paid since the program began plus 
the relative costs of various types of complying hot water systems. 

COOBER PEDY AREA SCHOOL PRINCIPAL 

 In reply to Mr PISONI (Unley) (7 October 2010). 

 The Hon. J.W. WEATHERILL (Cheltenham—Minister for Education, Minister for Early 
Childhood Development):  As at 24 September 2010 the total cost is $64,431. 

 This amount includes salary difference between Principal PCO6 and Principal PCO8, 
accommodation, meals, and flights. 

PREMIER'S BE ACTIVE CHALLENGE 

 In reply to Mr PISONI (Unley) (7 October 2010). 

 The Hon. J.W. WEATHERILL (Cheltenham—Minister for Education, Minister for Early 
Childhood Development):  A list of schools receiving grant funding together with the amount 
received is provided below. 

 Schools were expected to use these funds for staff release time to attend professional 
development related to physical activity; to purchase physical activity equipment or resources; or 
for professional services or support for physical activity. 

 The schools that were awarded $385 received their funding in recognition of their 
involvement in the Premier's be active Challenge. The schools that received $500 were also 
involved in the eat well be active Primary Schools project. 

Grant recipient schools: 

Adelaide High School $385 

Allendale East Primary School $385 

Andamooka Primary School $385 

Angaston Primary School $385 

Antonio Catholic School $500 

Ascot Park Primary School $500 

Ashford Special School $385 

Athelstone Junior Primary School $385 

Athelstone Primary School $385 

Auburn Primary School $385 

Balaklava Primary School $500 

Basket Range Primary School $385 

Beachport Primary School $385 

Berri Primary School $500 

Birdwood Primary School $385 

Blakeview Primary School $385 

Bordertown High School $385 

Bowden Brompton Community School $385 

Braeview Primary School $385 

Brompton Primary School $500 

Bute Primary School $500 

Cadell Primary School $385 

Campbelltown Primary School $500 

Ceduna Area School $385 

Christie Downs Primary School $385 

Christies Beach Primary School $500 

Clare High School $385 

Cobdogla Primary School $500 

Coomandook Area School $500 



7-13 October 2010 ESTIMATES COMMITTEE B Page 3 
 

Coromandel Primary School $385 

Cowandilla Primary School $500 

Craigburn Primary School $385 

Craigmore High School $385 

Curramulka Primary School $385 

Darlington Primary School $500 

Direk Schools $385 

East Murray Area School $500 

Eastern Fleurieu-Strathalbyn R-6 Campus $500 

Eden Hills Primary School $385 

Edwardstown Primary School $500 

Elizabeth Downs Primary School $500 

Elizabeth East Primary School $385 

Elizabeth Grove Primary School $385 

Elizabeth North Primary School $385 

Elizabeth Park Primary School $385 

Elizabeth Vale Primary School $385 

Emmaus Catholic School $385 

Encounter Lutheran School $385 

Enfield Primary School $385 

Ernabella Anangu School $385 

Evanston Primary School $385 

Ferryden Park Primary School $385 

Fisk Street Primary School $500 

Flinders Park Primary School $500 

Forbes Primary School $500 

Fraser Park Primary School $500 

Fregon Anangu School $385 

Fulham North Primary School $500 

Gawler East Primary School $500 

Gilles Street Primary School $385 

Glen Osmond Primary School $385 

Glenburnie Primary School $385 

Glenelg Primary School $385 

Golden Grove Primary School $385 

Goolwa Primary School $385 

Greenwith Primary School $385 

Gumeracha Primary School $385 

Hackham East Primary School $500 

Hackham South Primary School $500 

Hamley Bridge Primary School $500 

Hawthorndene Primary School $385 

Heathfield High School $385 

Hendon Primary School $385 

Henley Beach Primary School $385 

Hillcrest Primary School $500 

Hincks Avenue Primary School $385 

Horizon Christian School $385 

Immanuel Lutheran School Gawler $500 

Ingle Farm East Primary School  $500 

Kadina Primary School $500 

Kalangadoo Primary School $385 

Kalori Catholic School $385 

Karkoo Primary School $385 

Karoonda Area School $500 

Kensington Centre $385 

Keyneton Primary School $385 

Kangaroo Island Community Education (Parndana Campus) $385 

Kangaroo Island Community Education (Penneshaw Campus) $385 

Kangaroo Island Community Education (Kingscote Campus) $385 



Page 4 ESTIMATES COMMITTEE B 7-13 October 2010 

 

Kilkenny Primary School $500 

Kilparrin Teaching and Assessment School and Services $500 

Kingston Community School $385 

Kingston On Murray Primary School $500 

Kirton Point Primary School $385 

Koolunga Primary School $385 

Lenswood Primary School $385 

Light Pass Primary School $500 

Littlehampton Primary School $385 

Lockleys North Primary School $385 

Lockleys Primary School $500 

Loveday Primary School $385 

Loxton North Primary School $385 

Lyndoch Primary School $385 

Magill Junior Primary School $385 

Magill Primary School $385 

Maitland Lutheran School $385 

Mallala Primary School $385 

Marion Primary School $500 

Mark Oliphant College $385 

Marryatville Primary School $385 

Massada College Inc $385 

McDonald Park School $385 

McLaren Flat Primary School $385 

McLaren Vale Primary School $500 

Memorial Oval Primary School $500 

Mid North Christian College $385 

Mid North Education Centre $385 

Mil Lel Primary School $385 

Millbrook Primary School $385 

Modbury West Primary School $385 

Monash Primary School $500 

Moonta Area School $385 

Mount Gambier North Primary School $385 

Mount Torrens Primary School $385 

Mt Burr Primary School $385 

Mt Pleasant Primary School $500 

Mundulla Primary School $385 

Murray Bridge Special School $385 

Mypolonga Primary School $385 

Myponga Primary School $500 

Nailsworth Primary School $500 

Nangwarry Primary School $385 

Napperby Primary School $385 

Naracoorte South Primary School $385 

Newbery Park Primary School $385 

Nicolson Avenue Junior Primary School $500 

Nicolson Avenue Primary School $500 

North Haven Primary School $385 

Norwood Primary School $385 

Oak Valley Aboriginal School $385 

One Tree Hill Primary School $385 

Oodnadatta Aboriginal School $385 

Open Access (SOTA) $385 

Our Lady of Grace School $385 

Our Lady of Hope School $500 

Our Lady of Mt Carmel Parish School $385 

Our Lady Queen of Peace School $385 

Owen Primary School $385 



7-13 October 2010 ESTIMATES COMMITTEE B Page 5 
 

Palmer Primary School $385 

Para Hills Junior Primary School $500 

Paradise Primary School $385 

Parafield Gardens R-7 School $385 

Pennington Junior Primary School $385 

Penola Primary School $385 

Penong Primary School $385 

Pimpala Primary School $500 

Plympton Primary School $385 

Port Augusta West Primary School $385 

Port Germein Primary School $385 

Port Lincoln Primary School $385 

Port Lincoln Special School $385 

Port Vincent Primary School $385 

Port Wakefield Primary School $500 

Prescott College $385 

Prospect North Primary School $500 

Redeemer Lutheran School $385 

Redwood Park Primary School $500 

Regency Park School $385 

Rendelsham Primary School $385 

Renmark Junior Primary School $500 

Renmark Primary School $500 

Renmark West Primary School $500 

Reynella East Junior Primary School $385 

Reynella East Primary School $385 

Ridgehaven Primary School $385 

Risdon Park Primary School $385 

Riverdale Primary School $385 

Riverland Special School $385 

Riverton Primary School $385 

Robe Primary School $385 

Roseworthy Primary School $500 

SA School for the Vision Impaired $385 

Salisbury Junior and Primary Schools $385 

Salisbury North West Primary School $385 

Salt Creek Primary School $385 

Samaritan College $500 

Samaritan College OLHC Campus $385 

Seaford Rise Primary School $385 

Sheidow Park Primary School $500 

Snowtown Area School $500 

Southern Montessori School $385 

Spalding Primary School $385 

Spring Head Lutheran Primary School $385 

St Columba College $385 

St David's Parish School $385 

St Dominics Priory College $385 

St Francis of Assisi School $385 

St James Primary School $385 

St John the Baptist Catholic $385 

St Josephs Primary School $385 

St Marks College $385 

St Marys Memorial School $385 

St Michaels College $385 

St Michael's College $385 

St Patricks Primary School $385 

Stirling East Primary School $385 

Stradbroke Junior Primary School $385 

Stradbroke Primary School $385 



Page 6 ESTIMATES COMMITTEE B 7-13 October 2010 

 

Suneden Special School $385 

Sunrise Christian School $385 

Sunrise Christian School Naracoorte $385 

Sunrise Christian School-Whyalla $500 

Suttontown Primary School $385 

Tailem Bend Primary School $500 

Tanunda Primary School $500 

Tarlee Primary School $385 

Tenison Woods College $385 

The Grove Education Centre $500 

The Heights School $385 

The Pines Junior Primary School $500 

The Pines Primary School $500 

Thorndon Park Primary School $385 

Torrensville Primary School $500 

Trinity College Gawler River $385 

Underdale High School $385 

Unley Primary School $385 

Upper Sturt Primary School $385 

Uraidla Primary School $385 

Vineyard Lutheran School $385 

Virginia Primary School $385 

Waikerie Lutheran Primary School $385 

Walford Anglican School $385 

Wallaroo Mines Primary School $500 

Warradale Primary School $385 

Watervale Primary School $500 

Westbourne Park Primary School $385 

Whyalla Town Primary School $500 

Winkie Primary School $385 

Yankalilla Area School $500 

Yunta Rural School $385 

 
BUSES 

 In reply to Mr GRIFFITHS (Goyder) (7 October 2010). 

 The Hon. P.F. CONLON (Elder—Minister for Transport, Minister for Infrastructure, 
Minister for Energy):  I have been advised: 

 The South Australian Government owns 92 per cent of total buses including rail substitutes 
or 91 per cent excluding rail substitutes. 

 In terms of depots, the government currently owns seven and there are eight privately 
owned, including Mt Barker. 

BUSES 

 In reply to Mr GRIFFITHS (Goyder) (7 October 2010). 

 The Hon. P.F. CONLON (Elder—Minister for Transport, Minister for Infrastructure, 
Minister for Energy):  I have been advised: 

 The number of SL200 buses in operation in the bus fleet is 26. 

BRIDGE MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR 

 In reply to Mr GRIFFITHS (Goyder) (7 October 2010). 

 The Hon. P.F. CONLON (Elder—Minister for Transport, Minister for Infrastructure, 
Minister for Energy):  I have been advised: 

 The expenditure on bridge maintenance and rehabilitation varies from year to year 
depending upon the level of investing expenditure on rehabilitation and replacement in any one 
year. Funds for bridge maintenance, rehabilitation and replacement are allocated from a number of 
investing and operation budget lines including specific investing project allocations, the Transport 



7-13 October 2010 ESTIMATES COMMITTEE B Page 7 
 

System Responsiveness program and other minor works programs as well as operating allocations 
for periodic and routine maintenance. The expenditure from 2006-07 to 2009-10 and the budget for 
2010-11 are as follows: 

Category 
06-07 
Million 

07-08 
Million 

08-09 
Million 

09-10 
Million 

10-11 
Million 

Routine Maintenance Bridges 1.6m 2.0m 1.8m 2.2m 2.1m 

Periodic Maintenance Bridges 1.3m 1.5m 1.6m 1.0m 1.2m 

Refit works Bridges  0.3m 1.0m 0.3m 0.4m 

General Replacement Bridges 0.8m 3.1m 0.8m 0.7m 1.2m 

Bakewell Bridge Replacement 21.2m 6.5m 0.5m   

Greenock Creek Replacement (Upgrading the 
Sturt Highway) 

   1.5m  

Southern Expressway bridge works   0.2m   

Port Adelaide Viaduct Upgrade  0.1m 0.6m 27.7m  

Stirling ARMCO replacement (Adelaide-
Melbourne Corridor) 

    3.5m 

TOTAL 24.9m 13.5m 6.5m 33.4m 8.4m 

 
PUBLIC SECTOR LEAVE ENTITLEMENTS 

 In reply to Mr PISONI (Unley) (7 October 2010). 

 The Hon. J.W. WEATHERILL (Cheltenham—Minister for Education, Minister for Early 
Childhood Development):  This question has been answered by the Treasurer—see Hansard of 
30 September 2010, page 1552. 

RAIL REVITALISATION 

 In reply to Mr GRIFFITHS (Goyder) (7 October 2010). 

 The Hon. P.F. CONLON (Elder—Minister for Transport, Minister for Infrastructure, 
Minister for Energy):  I have been advised: 

 Expenditure of $4.846 million (this incorporates under-expenditure from 2008-09) was 
allocated in 2009-10 as a part of the Port Adelaide Viaduct upgrade project. A total of 
$27.658 million was spent on the Port Adelaide Viaduct upgrade in 2009-10. The timing of this 
expenditure was coordinated with other expenditure for track upgrade, station upgrade and other 
bridge works on the Port Adelaide Viaduct and on the Outer Harbor line. This coordination was 
aimed at maximising the benefits of the necessary closure of part of the Outer Harbor line. 

 In addition to the above, but funded from the Rail Revitalisation—upgrade of infrastructure 
and equipment—bridges program, approximately $1.0 million has been spent in 2009-10 and 
2010-11 on upgrading of the Gawler line bridge over the River Torrens. 

LITERACY AND NUMERACY NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP 

 In reply to Mr GARDNER (Morialta) (7 October 2010). 

 The Hon. J.W. WEATHERILL (Cheltenham—Minister for Education, Minister for Early 
Childhood Development):  The complete list of 55 schools that have benefit from the Literacy and 
Numeracy National Partnership (LNNP) and additional Department of Education, Employment and 
Workplace Relations funding is attached. 

 The Group A schools have had a full time equivalent coach from August 2009 until the end 
on term 4 2010. It is intended to extend these positions in the 31 schools for term 1 2011 and a 
recruitment process is currently underway. 

 Group B schools were the additional six DEEWR identified LNNP schools with separate 
total funding of $600,000 provided to place a coach from April 2010 to the end of term 4 2010 in 
those schools. Schools listed in brackets in this group are additional partner schools also receiving 
some benefit from the resource. 

 Group C schools were identified by regional leadership as schools that would benefit from 
support from a coach. 18 of our existing coaches work for two days per week in these Partner 
Schools to extend the benefits of coaching from their initial school to a neighbouring school. It is 
hoped that this arrangement will stimulate cluster work on literacy and numeracy improvement. 



Page 8 ESTIMATES COMMITTEE B 7-13 October 2010 

 

DECS Literacy and Numeracy National Partnership Schools 

GROUP A Participating schools—Commenced August 2009 

Region Numeracy Schools Literacy Schools 

Limestone 
Coast 

Mt Gambier North Primary School  
McDonald Park Primary School 
Kingston Community School 

Naracoorte South Primary School 
Allendale East Area School 
Millicent North Primary School 
Penola Primary School 

Northern 
Adelaide 

Dernancourt Primary School 
Para Hills West Primary School 
Salisbury Park Primary School 
Settlers Farm Primary School 

Blakeview Primary School 
Modbury School Preschool—Yr 7 
One Tree Hill Primary School 
St Agnes Primary School 

Southern 
Adelaide 

Moana Primary School 
Morphett Vale East Primary School 
Morphett Vale West Primary School and 
 John Morphett Primary School 
Reynella Primary School  

Aldinga Primary School 
Darlington Primary School 
Seaford K-7 Birth-Y7 Campus 
Sheidow Park Primary School 

Yorke and 
Mid North 

Clare Primary School 
Minlaton District School and Wallaroo 
Mines Primary School 

Riverton Primary School 
Hamley Bridge Primary School and 
 Owen Primary School 

Barossa Two Wells Primary School  

 
GROUP B DEEWR Additionally Identified Schools—Commenced April 2010 

Region Numeracy Schools Literacy Schools 

Barossa 

Sandy Creek Primary School 
(Springton Primary School, Gawler 
 Primary School) 

Gawler High School 

Yorke and 
Mid North 

Balaklava Primary School  
Balaklava High School 

Balaklava High School 
Balaklava Primary School 
Georgetown Primary School 
(Crystal Brook Primary School, Laura 
 Primary School) 

Far North 
 Woomera Area School 

(Port Augusta Secondary School, 
 Augusta Park Primary School) 

 
GROUP C Partner Schools—Commenced July 2010 

Region Numeracy Schools Literacy Schools 

Limestone 
Coast 

Mulga Street Primary School 
Kangaroo Inn Area School 

Newbery Park Primary School 
Kalangadoo Primary School 
Melaleuca Park Primary School 

Northern 
Adelaide 

Para Hills Primary School 
Hillcrest Primary School 
Madison Park Primary School 

Wynn Vale Primary School 
Craigmore South Primary School 
Modbury West Primary School 

Southern 
Adelaide 

Old Noarlunga Primary School 
Pimpala Primary School 

Seaford Rise Primary School 
Hallett Cove South Primary School 
Bellevue Heights Primary School 

Yorke and 
Mid North 

Brinkworth Primary School Riverton and District High School 

 
EVEN START PROGRAM 

 In reply to Mr GARDNER (Morialta) (7 October 2010). 

 The Hon. J.W. WEATHERILL (Cheltenham—Minister for Education, Minister for Early 
Childhood Development):  National benchmarks have not existed since the introduction of the 
NAPLAN in 2008. 

 It could be considered that a comparable group in 2009 might have been the students 
below the National Minimum Standard (NMS) in the NAPLAN Assessments given a student below 
the NMS has typically not demonstrated the basic elements of Literacy and Numeracy to 
participate at their year level. 



7-13 October 2010 ESTIMATES COMMITTEE B Page 9 
 

 In 2009, there were 7,772 students below national minimum standard in one or more of the 
following elements: reading, writing and numeracy out of a total of 56,758 students for years 3, 
5 and 7. 

LITERACY AND NUMERACY NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP 

 In reply to Mr GARDNER (Morialta) (7 October 2010). 

 The Hon. J.W. WEATHERILL (Cheltenham—Minister for Education, Minister for Early 
Childhood Development):   

How were the 31 schools selected? 

Selection of schools to benefit for the Literacy and Numeracy National Partnership funding was an 
evidence-driven process. 

 Officers from the Department of Education and Children's Services analysed the state 
Literacy and Numeracy (LAN) testing data from 2006-07 and the national NAPLAN test results from 
2008. From this analysis a shortlist of schools that would benefit from coaching intervention by a 
teacher with specialist knowledge of literacy or numeracy improvement was developed. It was 
determined that this list would comprise of schools generally not identified in the Communities 
Making a Difference National Partnership (also referred to as the Low SES School Communities 
National Partnership) providing resources to a wider number of schools. 

 This shortlist was provided to regional directors who, using their in-depth knowledge of the 
strategic directions and challenges facing these schools, made the final decisions about which 
schools in their regions would be finally included in the coaching program. In terms of sharing 
expertise across schools, coaches have partnered with a nearby school particularly in the provision 
of professional learning in data analysis, pedagogy, teaching programs and targeted interventions. 

Support for students falling behind in literacy 

 To support literacy and numeracy improvement, schools use a coherent whole of school 
approach to the teaching of literacy and numeracy. In addition, schools analyse literacy and 
numeracy student achievement data such as NAPLAN and other diagnostic measures to 
strategically inform and support the literacy and numeracy needs of students particularly those in 
need of support. 

 Students who achieved below the national minimum standard in these tests will be 
supported through their individual learning plans, which ensures ongoing targeted support at the 
school. 

 In 2009 the Literacy Secretariat was formed to promote high quality literacy teaching, 
learning and leadership by coordinating and supporting a focused approach to literacy 
improvement birth to year 12 for sites and regions. 

 In addition, the Government has committed to the establishment by 2012 of mandatory 
weekly teaching times for primary school students in literacy. 

 In 2010 to support a whole school literacy and numeracy approach ,a range of grants were 
grouped together for each school into a Single Literacy and Numeracy allocation. This allowed 
schools to clearly identify the quantum of resources available for literacy and numeracy both for the 
whole school approach and targeted support. Included in this funding are grants to support 
students with learning difficulties. 

 The Principals as Literacy Leaders (PALL) program further assists principals to lead an 
effective whole school approach to literacy as well as support them identify and implement 
evidence based interventions and strategies for those students in need of support. 

TAFE CHILDCARE CENTRES 

 In reply to Mr PISONI (Unley) (7 October 2010). 

 The Hon. J.W. WEATHERILL (Cheltenham—Minister for Education, Minister for Early 
Childhood Development):  I am advised that the two childcare centres of O'Halloran Hill and 
Panorama have a low rate of utilisation, and that the majority of users are not staff or students of 
the TAFEs. 

 There are many other Long Day Care facilities within 5 kilometres of the two sites. I am 
advised that there are 31 Long Day Care Centres within 5 kilometres of the Panorama Child Care 
Centre and 20 Long Day Care Centres within 5 kilometres of the O'Halloran Hill Child Care Centre. 



Page 10 ESTIMATES COMMITTEE B 7-13 October 2010 

 

A Children's Centre for Early Childhood Development and Parenting is also located nearby at 
Forbes Primary School, and a new Children's Centre is being constructed at Darlington. 

RESPITE CARE PROGRAM 

 In reply to Mr PISONI (Unley) (7 October 2010). 

 The Hon. J.W. WEATHERILL (Cheltenham—Minister for Education, Minister for Early 
Childhood Development):  The Respite care program will continue to be administered by DECS. 

PRISON ACCOMMODATION 

 In reply to Mr GOLDSWORTHY (Kavel) (8 October 2010). 

 The Hon. A. KOUTSANTONIS (West Torrens—Minister for Industry and Trade, 
Minister for Correctional Services, Minister for Gambling):  I am advised that a breakdown of 
the $32.267 million for additional prisoner accommodation is provided in the following table. Capital 
payments include not only the costs of the beds but a range of associated infrastructure works. 
Cash flows incurred for the cost of the beds and the associated infrastructure are shown in the year 
they were incurred. Consequently, costs in a given year do not always directly relate to the beds 
commissioned in that year. 

Financial Year 
Capital payments 'Prisons—
Additional Accommodation' 

project line $million 
Beds commissioned 

2006-07 (see Note 1) 29 beds: MGP 

2007-08 .430 (see Note 2) 26 beds: PAP 

2007-08 2.616 6 beds: PLP 

2008-09 3.016 
12 bed cottage AWP 

(see Note 2) 

2009-10 
(Estimated Result at time of 

2010-11 budget) 
1.616 60 beds: YLP 

2010-11 Budget 8.759 77 beds: PAP 

2011-12 
(forward estimate) 

13.440 35 beds: AWP 

2012-13 
(forward estimate) 

2.400 17 beds: PLP 

To be announced  20 beds: ARC 

Total  19 beds: CTC 

Amount reported as total cost 
in Capital Investment 

Statement pg 17 

32.267 12 bed Pakani Arangka Unit: 
PAP 

 
 ARC—Adelaide Remand Centre 
 CTC—Cadell Training Centre 
 MOB—Mobilong Prison 
 PLP—Port Lincoln Prison 

 
AWP—Adelaide Women's' Prison 
MGP—Mount Gambier Prison 
PAP—Port Augusta Prison 
YLP—Yatala Labour Prison 

Notes: 

 1. Funding for the beds commissioned in 2006-07 was provided out of the Department for 
Correctional Services budget line of 'Annual Programs' and was not specifically reported against the 'Prisons—
Additional Accommodation major project' line. 

 2. Costs incurred in 2006-07 on this project were shown as part of 'Women's Prison—Additional 
Accommodation major project' in the Department of Treasury and Finance reporting and not part of the 'Prisons—
Additional Accommodation' major project line. 

 The 12 beds provided at the Adelaide Women's Prison were not captured in the total number of beds 
reported by the Department of Treasury and Finance in the Capital Investment Statement against the 'Prisons—
Additional Accommodation' major project line in the 2009-10 Budget. 

 3. Ten of the 20 beds at Mount Gambier Prison were provided using the Department for Correctional 
Services' annual program funds and were not captured in the total number of beds reported against the 'Prisons—
Additional Accommodation' major project line in the 2009-10 Budget. 

 4. An initial provision for 36 beds at Mount Gambier Prison is included within the $32.267 million. A 
specific design for these beds, as well as the proposed 80 bed cell block at Mount Gambier Prison, is yet to be 
finalised and approved through the various Government processes. Therefore a date for commissioning of these 
beds is not currently available. Funds for this project are held in the Department of Treasury and Finance 



7-13 October 2010 ESTIMATES COMMITTEE B Page 11 
 

contingency budget and not shown against the Department for Correctional Services' project line at this stage; funds 
will be transferred to the Department for Correctional Services when the specific detailed proposal is approved by 
Cabinet. 

 5. The 2009-10 Capital Investment statement reported 446 beds as being provided. In addition to 
the 446 beds, there are the 12 beds at the Adelaide Women's Prison (refer to note 2), 10 beds at Mount Gambier 
Prison (refer to note 3), 14 beds at Port Augusta Prison in 2009-10 not included as part of the original 
2009-10 budget, and 80 beds at Port Augusta Prison approved as part of the 2010-11 Budget. 

 
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS 

 In reply to Ms CHAPMAN (Bragg) (8 October 2010). 

 Mr RAU (Enfield—Attorney-General, Minister for Justice, Minister for Tourism):  I 
have received this advice: 

 The budgeted 145.88 FTE's for the office of the DPP during 2009-10 comprises 
approximately: 

 91 legal officers; 

 44 administrative staff; 

 11 witness assistance officers. 

PRISON INDUSTRIES 

 In reply to Mr VAN HOLST PELLEKAAN (Stuart) (8 October 2010). 

 The Hon. A. KOUTSANTONIS (West Torrens—Minister for Industry and Trade, 
Minister for Correctional Services, Minister for Gambling):  I am advised that prison industries 
across all correctional facilities received income totalling more than $2.935 million in the 
2009-10 financial year. A breakdown is provided in the following table: 

Prison Activity 
Actual 

2009-10 

Mobilong Prison 

Bakery 337,641 

Metal Products 80,151 

Assembly 864,094 

Concrete Products 11,100 

Catering 3,018 

Total Mobilong Prison Industries 1,296,004 

Yatala Labour Prison 

Engineering 234,062 

Carpentry and Joinery 85,313 

Laundry 246,203 

Spray Shop 40,861 

Timber Products 27,171 

Total Yatala Labour Prison Industries 633,610 

Adelaide Women's 
Prison 

Textiles 133,156 

Total Adelaide Women's Prison Industries 133,156 

Port Lincoln Prison 

Livestock 13,207 

Carpentry and Joinery 7,876 

Garden and Vegetables 26,643 

Cereal Crops 32,205 

Total Port Lincoln Prison Industries 79,931 

Port Augusta Prison 

Metal Products 1,672 

Carpentry and Joinery 72,451 

Total Port Augusta Prison Industries 74,123 

Cadell Training Centre 

Dairy Production 461,502 

Olive Production 29,994 

Garage 124,603 

Citrus 69,547 

Total Cadell Training Centre Prison Industries 685,646 

Adelaide Pre-release 
Centre 

Garden and Vegetables 33,273 

Total Adelaide Pre-Release Centre Prison Industries 33,273 

TOTAL TOTAL PRISON INDUSTRIES REVENUE 2,935,743 



Page 12 ESTIMATES COMMITTEE B 7-13 October 2010 

 

 
COMMUNITY PROTECTION PANEL 

 In reply to Ms CHAPMAN (Bragg) (8 October 2010). 

 Mr RAU (Enfield—Attorney-General, Minister for Justice, Minister for Tourism):  I 
have received this advice: 

 For 2010-11, $479,000 relates to the Community Protection Panel. 

PRISON ACCOMMODATION 

 In reply to Mr VAN HOLST PELLEKAAN (Stuart) (8 October 2010). 

 The Hon. A. KOUTSANTONIS (West Torrens—Minister for Industry and Trade, 
Minister for Correctional Services, Minister for Gambling):  I am advised that in the 
2009-10 Capital Investment Statement, the Prisons—Additional Accommodation major project line 
indicated an estimated total cost of $15.521 million (for 446 beds). 

 The increase of $16.746 million (to the $32.267 million reported in the 2010-11 Capital 
Investment Statement) relates to $16.2 million for the Port Augusta Prison 80 bed cell block, and 
$546,000 for the cost of one Project Manager (and associated costs) for the Port Lincoln Prison, 
Port Augusta Prison and Mount Gambier Prison projects over three years. 

 The costs associated with the Port Lincoln Prison low security unit were already included in 
the budget estimates at the time of the 2009-10 budget. 

 A budget for the Mount Gambier Prison expansion has not yet been provided to the 
Department for Correctional Services. A provision is held centrally by the Department of Treasury 
and Finance and a budget will be provided to the Department for Correctional Services when a 
specific proposal is finalised and approved by Cabinet. 

BUILDING COMMUNITIES DIVISION 

 In reply to Ms CHAPMAN (Bragg) (8 October 2010). 

 Mr RAU (Enfield—Attorney-General, Minister for Justice, Minister for Tourism):  I 
have received this advice: 

 The Attorney-General's Department is currently undertaking a reorganisation exercise with 
a high-level design near finalisation. 

 There is no intention to change the role or function of the Native Title Claim Resolution 
Unit. The planned redesign will see the Unit's administrative reporting line shift to the revised 
Building Communities Division. The Building Communities Division aggregates those areas across 
the Attorney-General's Department with a significant community focus. 

 It is important to note that the Native Title Resolution Unit will continue to work closely with 
the Crown Solicitor's Office. 

LIQUOR AND GAMBLING APPROVALS 

 In reply to Mr GRIFFITHS (Goyder) (8 October 2010). 

 The Hon. A. KOUTSANTONIS (West Torrens—Minister for Industry and Trade, 
Minister for Correctional Services, Minister for Gambling):  I am advised that each application 
is treated on its merits and the average timeframe for an application from a person who has not 
been approved previously, is six weeks providing that all documentation has been supplied, 
fingerprints have been taken and there are no fit and proper person issues. 

 There are applications that are still underdetermined and beyond the control of the Liquor 
and Gambling Commissioner. Delays in processing applications occur when the application forms 
are incomplete, or when applicants fail to undertake fingerprinting in a timely manner. Applicants 
are advised of this requirement at the time of lodging the application. 

 The Office of the Liquor and Gambling Commissioner (OLGC) actions all new applications 
within five business days of receipt, by either contacting the applicant for more information or 
forwarding the application to South Australia Police. This process ensures that the applicant is a fit 
and proper person, as required by the Gaming Machines Act 1992. 

 The OLGC does not report on the average time taken for applications. 



7-13 October 2010 ESTIMATES COMMITTEE B Page 13 
 

MINISTERIAL STAFF 

 In reply to Ms CHAPMAN (Bragg) (8 October 2010). 

 Mr RAU (Enfield—Attorney-General, Minister for Justice, Minister for Tourism):  I 
have received this advice: 

 As of 30 June, 2010, there are 6.6 FTE's located in the Attorney-General's Office that are 
funded from other sources. 

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS 

 In reply to Ms CHAPMAN (Bragg) (8 October 2010). 

 Mr RAU (Enfield—Attorney-General, Minister for Justice, Minister for Tourism):  I 
have received this advice: 

 During 2009-10, 2.5 FTE's were transferred to the Serious and Organised Crime Unit from 
the Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions(ODPP). 

 This reduced the 2009-10 budgeted FTE's from 148.38 FTE's to 145.88 FTE's. 

BUILDING COMMUNITIES DIVISION 

 In reply to Ms CHAPMAN (Bragg) (8 October 2010). 

 Mr RAU (Enfield—Attorney-General, Minister for Justice, Minister for Tourism):  I 
have received this advice: 

 The overall timeframe target for the finalisation of a complaint will vary according to the 
level of enquiry or investigation the Police Complaints Authority (the Authority) considers 
appropriate for the complaint. The three principal levels of enquiry or investigation are: Conciliation, 
Preliminary Investigation, and Full Investigation. The following timeframe targets apply. 

Conciliations 

 Where a complaint is referred to the Internal Investigation Section for Conciliation the 
timeframe target for the return of the file to the Authority is four weeks (28 days). 

 Therefore the overall timeframe target for receipt of the complaint until it is finalised by the 
Authority is 28 + 28 days, that is 56 days. 

Preliminary Investigations 

 Where a complaint is referred to the Internal Investigation Section for 
Preliminary Investigation the timeframe target for the return of the file to the Authority is five weeks 
(35 days). 

 The overall timeframe target for a complaint that can be finalised on the basis of a 
Preliminary Investigation is 35 + 28 days, that is 63 days. 

Full Investigations 

 Where a complaint is referred to the Internal Investigation Section for Full Investigation the 
timeframe target for the return of the file to the Authority is 12 weeks (84 days). 

 The overall timeframe target from receipt of complaint until it is finalised following a 
Full Investigation is 84 + 28 days, that is 112 days. 

FIERA DEL LEVANTE 

 In reply to Mr HAMILTON-SMITH (Waite) (8 October 2010). 

 The Hon. A. KOUTSANTONIS (West Torrens—Minister for Industry and Trade, 
Minister for Correctional Services, Minister for Gambling):  I have been advised of the 
following: 

 DTED expenditure on Fiera del Levante since 2007 is anticipated to be $1.143m. Costs for 
the 2010-11 event are subject to exchange rate fluctuations on final invoices. 

LANDFILL 

 In reply to Mr PEDERICK (Hammond) (11 October 2010). 

 The Hon. P. CAICA (Colton—Minister for Agriculture, Food and Fisheries, Minister 
for Industrial Relations, Minister for Forests, Minister for Regional Development):   



Page 14 ESTIMATES COMMITTEE B 7-13 October 2010 

 

 1. The estimated reduction target in waste to landfill in 2008-09 was 35,000 tonnes 
and the actual result achieved in 2008-09 was 57,100 tonnes. Data indicates that in the same year, 
there was also a decrease in the total waste generated in South Australia which may be attributed 
to the global financial crisis. In 2008-09, the total waste generated decreased by 116,047 tonnes 
compared with 2007-08, in spite of population growth. However, total waste generated in the two 
previous financial years (2006-07 and 2005-06) had increased by 162,657 and 25,050 tonnes, 
respectively. 

 Total annual tonnages of waste to landfill during 2009-10 was 1,035,172 tonnes. The 
2009-10 target reduction of 35,000 tonnes in waste to landfill was surpassed by an actual result of 
41,000. 

PARK ENTRANCE FEES 

 In reply to Mr WILLIAMS (MacKillop—Deputy Leader of the Opposition) (11 October 
2010). 

 The Hon. P. CAICA (Colton—Minister for Agriculture, Food and Fisheries, Minister 
for Industrial Relations, Minister for Forests, Minister for Regional Development):  I am 
advised that: 

 1. The revenue measures referred to does not solely relate to entrance fees. A variety 
of measures have been identified to generate additional net income from commercial activities 
undertaken within the parks system or through increases in cost recovery. These measures 
include: 

 undertaking site specific marketing of key parks to increase the number of visitors; 

 introducing an on-line booking system for heritage accommodation within parks to increase 
utilisation rates; 

 ensuring appropriate commercial returns from lessees for the use of parks and/or 
infrastructure; 

 implementing entrance fee pricing that reflects improved park infrastructure and visitor 
experiences; and 

 progressive introduction of cost-reflective pricing for guided and un-guided tours within 
commercial sites. 

Price increases will contribute to the cost of refurbishments and ongoing maintenance and will 
reflect the increase in the value of the experience. 

 All cars entering the majority of National Parks and Reserves are currently subject to a 
park entry fee. These fees are revised annually and are subject to price increases based on a 
Government approved escalation rate that takes effect from 1 July. 

 Entrance fees at a small number of National Parks (Belair, Innes, Lincoln) will be 
considered for future price increases. Many of South Australia's high visitation parks have 
undergone multi-million dollar refurbishments to enhance the equality of visitor experiences and 
improve access. 

 The park entry fee for a single vehicle at Belair, Innes and Lincoln National Parks was 
$8.00 in 2009-10. It was increased to $8.50 in 2010-11. 

 2. It is estimated that there are about 750,000 paying visitors to South Australian 
National Parks each year. 

WATER PROJECT COSTS 

 In reply to Mr WILLIAMS (MacKillop—Deputy Leader of the Opposition) (11 October 
2010). 

 The Hon. P. CAICA (Colton—Minister for Agriculture, Food and Fisheries, Minister 
for Industrial Relations, Minister for Forests, Minister for Regional Development):  I am 
advised that: 

Bird In Hand WWTP Upgrade 

 The approved Bird In Hand wastewater treatment plant upgrade requires capital 
expenditure of $60 million to be incurred from 2009 to 2014. SA Water's approved 2009-10 capital 



7-13 October 2010 ESTIMATES COMMITTEE B Page 15 
 

budget included an allocation of $35.5 million from 2009 to 2013 for this project with these 
estimated costs based on early concepts. 

 An extensive consultation process implemented for this project allowed input from 
community groups, local residents and government agencies thus ensuring that all stakeholder 
values were managed. As well, the application of an Early Contractor Involvement (ECI) process 
during the development phase required refinement of the project costs estimate, construction 
schedule and risks, and identified the need for an increased project budget. 

Bolivar 

 The original approved budget was based on an early concept, prior to any option being 
selected. The preferred option adopted included an upgrade to the pump station with additional 
capacity to meet system growth in the future. 

 The original scope of the project has increased during the options development and the 
commencement of detailed design phases which have impacted on the original estimate. 

Augmentation of the Middle River Water Supply System 

 The original approved budget of $10 million was prepared based on an early feasibility 
study for the Storage upgrade with no site yet identified.  

 However, with the draft concept design now nearly complete and a valuation for the land 
acquisition of the preferred site undertaken, a further refinement of the cost estimate was possible 
in line with the identified technical and commercial risks associated with the project. The current 
estimate is $20.3 million.  

 The preferred site is on a slope and close to residential properties. This has added 
additional costs due to additional earthworks and sound proofing of the buildings. 

 When investigating the concept design, the mode of disinfection of the water has been 
recommended to be changed. This will allow more consistent compliance with the Department of 
Health requirements, but also increase the estimated costs. 

POLICE CALL CENTRE AND COMMUNICATIONS BRANCH 

 In reply to Mr GOLDSWORTHY (Kavel) (12 October 2010). 

 The Hon. M.J. WRIGHT (Lee—Minister for Police, Minister for Emergency Services, 
Minister for Recreation, Sport and Racing):  The South Australia Police has provided the 
following information: 

Communications Branch as at 30 June 2010 

 Sworn Unsworn Total 

Establishment 101.00 3.00 104.00 

Active FTE 109.56 4.00 113.56 

 

Call Centre as at 30 June 2010 

 Sworn Unsworn Total 

Establishment 12.00 40.00 52.00 

Active FTE 10.40 48.43 58.83 

 
Implementation of the increase in the SAPOL establishment of 313 positions over four years will 
commence in 2010-11 and conclude in July 2014. A review of the Call Centre and Communications 
Branch is currently being undertaken. It is expected that this review will make recommendations in 
relation to staffing levels.  

 While no variation to full-time equivalent numbers is budgeted for the Call Centre or 
Communications Branch for the current financial year (2010-11) at this time, staffing levels may 
vary in the current year depending on the outcome of the review. 

POLICE CALL CENTRES 

 In reply to Mr GOLDSWORTHY (Kavel) (12 October 2010). 

 The Hon. M.J. WRIGHT (Lee—Minister for Police, Minister for Emergency Services, 
Minister for Recreation, Sport and Racing):  The South Australia Police have provided the 
following information, calculated on the hourly average for the 2009-10 fiscal year. 



Page 16 ESTIMATES COMMITTEE B 7-13 October 2010 

 

 The highest hourly average for 131 444 Police Assistance calls answered within 
10 seconds is recorded as follows: 

 Night shift (between 11pm and 7am) between 6am and 7am, 95.03 per cent of calls 
answered within 10 seconds. 

 Day shift (between 7am and 3pm) between 7am and 8am, 90.91 per cent of calls 
answered within 10 seconds. 

 Afternoon shift (between 3pm and 11pm) between 8pm and 9pm, 93.66 per cent of calls 
answered within 10 seconds. 

The lowest hourly average for 131 444 Police Assistance calls answered within 10 seconds is as 
follows: 

 Night Shift between midnight and 1am, 92.98 per cent of calls answered within 10 seconds. 

 Day shift between 2pm and 3pm, 87.82 per cent of calls answered within 10 seconds. 

 Afternoon shift between 3pm and 4pm, 86.16 per cent of calls answered within 10 seconds. 

POLICE ASSISTANCE TASKINGS 

 In reply to Mr GOLDSWORTHY (Kavel) (12 October 2010). 

 The Hon. M.J. WRIGHT (Lee—Minister for Police, Minister for Emergency Services, 
Minister for Recreation, Sport and Racing):  South Australia Police have provided the following 
information in relation to police assistance taskings for the period 1 July 2009 to 30 June 2010: 

 Total number of Category A taskings is 109,445 

 Total number of Category B taskings is 330,654 

 Total number of Category C taskings is 55,833 

BROADBAND BLACKSPOTS 

 In reply to Mr HAMILTON-SMITH (Waite) (13 October 2010). 

 The Hon. J.J. SNELLING (Playford—Minister for Employment, Training and Further 
Education, Minister for Science and Information Economy, Minister for Road Safety, 
Minister for Veterans' Affairs):  The most common form of broadband access in Australia today is 
the service known as Asymmetric Digital Subscriber Line or ADSL which is delivered via the 
common telephone line. An estimated 10 per cent of residential, commercial and industrial 
properties in metropolitan Adelaide are unable to access this type of service. The telephone lines 
connecting these premises to the local telephone exchange do not provide a unique continuous 
copper cable, a necessary condition for the delivery of ADSL broadband. 

 The premises experiencing this problem are scattered throughout the metropolitan area in 
more than 350 separate blackspots, each consisting of multiple premises. The blackspots vary in 
size from over 1,000 premises down to 100 premises. 

 In general, the more recently developed suburban areas have a disproportionately larger 
number of affected premises. Hence the problem is most evident in the southern and northern 
areas. 

 At the time that the Government of South Australia sought a solution through the release of 
a Request for Proposals from the telecommunications industry, the count of blackspot premises by 
local government area showed that almost 80 per cent were located in six areas: 

LGA ADSL Blackspot Premises 

Salisbury 11,211 

Onkaparinga 9,372 

Tea Tree Gully 6,115 

Pt Adelaide Enfield 5,909 

Marion 5,674 

Playford 4,183 

 
The Adelaide Metropolitan Broadband Blackspots project which DFEEST has funded in partnership 
with Adam Internet will resolve over 90 per cent of the blackspots in the above areas. 



7-13 October 2010 ESTIMATES COMMITTEE B Page 17 
 

THEBARTON BIOSCIENCE PRECINCT 

 In reply to Mr HAMILTON-SMITH (Waite) (13 October 2010). 

 The Hon. J.J. SNELLING (Playford—Minister for Employment, Training and Further 
Education, Minister for Science and Information Economy, Minister for Road Safety, 
Minister for Veterans' Affairs):  The 49,000 square metre Thebarton Bioscience Precinct was 
purchased by Government at a cost of about $6 million, including demolition and remediation. All 
site works have been completed and the land is environmentally audited as suitable for 
commercial/industrial development. 

 The BioSA Business Incubator was completed in 2008 at a cost of $12.1 million. The 
building was fully leased to early stage biotech companies prior to completion and there is currently 
no vacant space in the building. 

 Two parcels of vacant land in the precinct, totalling 20,000 square metres, are available for 
sale. Subdivision by Community Title will ensure the land is only developed for 'commercial 
bioscience and associated industry facilitators.' No land has been sold to date. 

PREMIER'S SCIENCE AND RESEARCH COUNCIL 

 In reply to Mr HAMILTON-SMITH (Waite) (13 October 2010). 

 The Hon. J.J. SNELLING (Playford—Minister for Employment, Training and Further 
Education, Minister for Science and Information Economy, Minister for Road Safety, 
Minister for Veterans' Affairs):  The Premier's Science and Research Council generally meets 
quarterly. In 2009, three Council meetings were held—in August, September and December 2009. 
The meeting scheduled for March 2010 was cancelled due to the State Government election held 
that month. Since the election, there have been two meetings of the Council. I attended the 
meeting of 23 September, 2010. 

 The Premier and the former Minister for Science and Information Economy were apologies 
for the three meetings held in 2009; however, the Chief Scientist (who chairs the Council) briefs the 
Premier and the Minister on matters discussed and advice provided by the Council. In addition, a 
policy adviser from the Premier's Office attends Council meetings and maintains close liaison with 
the Chief Scientist. 

 In relation to the question concerning the cost of maintaining support to the Council, total 
expenditure incurred in 2009-10 to support the Council and the Chief Scientist was $293,887 which 
includes the following components: 

 $ 

Chief Scientist's fees and expenses 86,929 

Chief Scientist—conferences, travel and related expenses  1,807 

Payment to Council members for meeting attendances  9,634 

Secretariat salaries and on-costs—(PSRC Executive Officer + a Project Officer, who 
also provides project and administrative support for DFEEST's Science & Information 
Economy Directorate) 

186,873 

Meeting costs (venue hire, catering, distribution of papers, etc) 1,919 

Day-to-day operational expenses 6,725 

TOTAL 293,887 
Note that the role of Secretariat staff extends beyond support to the Council and the Chief Scientist; they also 
contribute to the broader activities of the Science and Information Economy Directorate of DFEEST. 

 
VOCATIONAL EDUCATION AND TRAINING 

 In reply to Mr PISONI (Unley) (13 October 2010). 

 The Hon. J.J. SNELLING (Playford—Minister for Employment, Training and Further 
Education, Minister for Science and Information Economy, Minister for Road Safety, 
Minister for Veterans' Affairs):  The South Australian 2006 equivalent cost per hour figure is 
$17.11 and the 2009 figure is $14.20 (in 2009 dollar terms). This shows a 17 per cent fall. 

 It should be noted, however, that in 2009 changes were made to the methodology for 
calculating the cost of VET and the scope of data used in this calculation. 

 The 2006 equivalent cost per hour figures, in 2009 dollar terms, for the national average 
and the other states and territories, are not publicly available until late December 2010. 



Page 18 ESTIMATES COMMITTEE B 7-13 October 2010 

 

HEALTH PORTFOLIO 

 In reply to Dr McFETRIDGE (Morphett) (13 October 2010). 

 The Hon. J.J. SNELLING (Playford—Minister for Employment, Training and Further 
Education, Minister for Science and Information Economy, Minister for Road Safety, 
Minister for Veterans' Affairs):  The Minister for Health has advised that: 

 1. The Sustainable Budget Commission (SBC) process was subject to Cabinet 
requirements. 

 2. The overall intention of the Healthy Food and Drink Choices for Staff and  Visitors in 
SA Health Facilities policy is to work towards increasing healthier food and drink options whilst 
restricting less healthy options for staff, patients and visitors. 

 The policy allows for up to 20 per cent of the food and drinks displayed to come from RED 
category items, which includes lollies, chocolates and other confectionary. 

 3. The Smoke-Free Health Services policy is designed to protect people from passive 
smoking.  Many of the people who stay in, or visit our hospitals are particularly vulnerable to 
passive smoking, such as veterans with pre-existing respiratory conditions. 

 The implementation of the new policy at the Repatriation General Hospital has gone well. 

PLAYFORD CAPITAL 

 In reply to Mr HAMILTON-SMITH (Waite) (13 October 2010). 

 The Hon. J.J. SNELLING (Playford—Minister for Employment, Training and Further 
Education, Minister for Science and Information Economy, Minister for Road Safety, 
Minister for Veterans' Affairs):  I am advised that the independent Report on Playford contains 
material that is commercially sensitive and commercial-in-confidence in relation to third parties, and 
so it is inappropriate for me to release the Report at this time. 

PLAYFORD CAPITAL 

 In reply to Mr HAMILTON-SMITH (Waite) (13 October 2010). 

 The Hon. J.J. SNELLING (Playford—Minister for Employment, Training and Further 
Education, Minister for Science and Information Economy, Minister for Road Safety, 
Minister for Veterans' Affairs):  I am advised there are four staff within Playford Capital on 
salaries of $100,000 or more. 

ROAD FATALITIES 

 In reply to Mr GOLDSWORTHY (Kavel) (13 October 2010). 

 The Hon. J.J. SNELLING (Playford—Minister for Employment, Training and Further 
Education, Minister for Science and Information Economy, Minister for Road Safety, 
Minister for Veterans' Affairs):  The latest statistics quoted on 13 October, 2010, of blood alcohol 
levels of drivers and riders killed on South Australian roads have since been updated. The most 
recent data to date includes fatalities up to 30 June, 2010. 

 In the 12 months ending 30 June, 2010, 25 of the 73 (or 34 per cent) drivers and riders 
killed, who were tested for blood alcohol concentration had an illegal limit of .05 blood alcohol 
concentration, or above. 

 The blood alcohol concentration for fatalities is supplied directly from Forensic Science SA. 

ADVISORY BOARD OF AGRICULTURE 

 In reply to Mr VENNING (Schubert) (13 October 2010). 

 The Hon. M.F. O'BRIEN (Napier—Minister for Agriculture, Food and Fisheries, 
Minister for Forests, Minister for Regional Development, Minister for the Northern Suburbs):  
The Advisory Board of Agriculture has performed two functions: one to provide advice to the 
Minister, and the second one as the governing body for the Agricultural Bureau movement. 

 A new proposition is currently being developed that, in palce of the Food Council and a 
large number of advisory boards, including the Advisory Board of Agriculture, a new body, possibly 
called the 'Agribusiness and Seafood Council' or similar will be formed. 



7-13 October 2010 ESTIMATES COMMITTEE B Page 19 
 

This new Council will have a more clearly defined role with a focus on what happens pre farm gate. 
It will be a Council that will cover all aspects of South Australian agribusiness and fisheries 
activities. 

This will allow Government to capture advice from people within the industry who have something 
of value to contribute, using their expertise to determine opportunities for agribusiness and 
fisheries/aquaculture and economic development opportunities for South Australia. 

The Advisory Board of Agriculture, as the governing body for the Agricultural Bureau movement 
may continue to exist, if its members see that it has a future, but it will not be funded by the 
South Australian government. 

The Bureau movement is a very effective and extensive network through the rural community, 
which PIRSA and other government agencies will continue to collaborate and use to deliver 
information and to seek advice. 

NEWTON ROAD AND ST BERNARD'S ROAD 

 In reply to Mr GARDNER (Morialta) (13 October 2010). 

 The Hon. J.J. SNELLING (Playford—Minister for Employment, Training and Further 
Education, Minister for Science and Information Economy, Minister for Road Safety, 
Minister for Veterans' Affairs):  I am advised that the Minister for Transport forwarded a copy of 
the Road Management Plan for Newton Road and St Bernards Road to the Member for Morialta on 
16 November, 2010. 

AGRICULTURAL SPRAYING PRACTICES 

 In reply to Mr PEDERICK (Hammond) (28 October 2010). 

 The Hon. M.F. O'BRIEN (Napier—Minister for Agriculture, Food and Fisheries, 
Minister for Forests, Minister for Regional Development, Minister for the Northern Suburbs):  
The Australian Pesticides and Veterinary Medicines Authority is responsible for setting the 
conditions of use for agricultural sprays. In 2008 it finalised Operating Principles in Relation to 
Spray Drift Risk in order to improve the advice provided on product labels to farmers on how to 
minimise spray drift beyond the land to be sprayed. The application of these principles is to be 
science based and recognise new improved chemical application technologies. I am advised that 
research and discussions are ongoing in this complex area. Having said that, the government 
support the provision of better advice on product labels to farmers that reduces the risks of spray 
drift to protect human health, the environment and trade. 

ANIMAL HEALTH BIOSECURITY FEE AND PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION CODE 

 In reply to Mr PEDERICK (Hammond) (28 October 2010). 

 The Hon. M.F. O'BRIEN (Napier—Minister for Agriculture, Food and Fisheries, 
Minister for Forests, Minister for Regional Development, Minister for the Northern Suburbs):  
Biosecurity SA commenced discussion about mandating Property Identification Codes (PICs) with 
an associated fee with the chairs of my Ministerial livestock advisory groups covering sheep, cattle, 
horses, goats, pigs, deer and alpacas and a representative from the South Australian Farmers 
Federation at a meeting on 20 August 2010, before the 2010-11 budget was presented. 

 Following the presentation of the budget in September 2010, which included revenue and 
savings targets for the Biosecurity SA Animal Health program and the PIC registration system, a 
second meeting was held on 24 September 2010. At this meeting Biosecurity SA informed the 
livestock industry and horse community representatives about the government's decision and 
Biosecurity SA proposals for achieving the budget targets, which included specifying the proposed 
PIC fee to recover costs of the PIC system and implementing a Biosecurity SA sought feedback on 
how the proposed Biosecurity and PIC fees could be best implemented. 

 Delays in the process to draft a Bill to amend the Livestock Act 1997 to enable application 
of the Biosecurity fee provided an opportunity for further discussion with representatives and a third 
meeting was held on 25 October 2010 about implementing the mandatory PIC system, the PIC fee 
and the Biosecurity fee. Further discussions will be held by Biosecurity SA prior to a Bill being 
presented to Parliament. 

LOXTON LAND SALE 

 In reply to Mr PEDERICK (Hammond) (10 November 2010). 



Page 20 ESTIMATES COMMITTEE B 7-13 October 2010 

 

 The Hon. M.F. O'BRIEN (Napier—Minister for Agriculture, Food and Fisheries, 
Minister for Forests, Minister for Regional Development, Minister for the Northern Suburbs):  
I am advised that the proceeds received for the sale of the two lots and associated buildings at 
Bookpurnong Road, Loxton was $315,000 in 2009-10. 

 As per Department of the Premier and Cabinet Circular PC114—Government Real 
Property Management, after adjusting for minor costs associated with the sale, and retention of 
part proceeds by DTF, PIRSA has been provided with $198,000 of investing expenditure authority 
in 2010-11. The funding is being utilised to upgrade fire safety systems at Struan Offices and 
Research Centre and to upgrade the Ceduna Fruit Fly Quarantine Station. 

 The sale of the third lot at Loxton in December 2010 is expected to generate sale proceeds 
of approximately $70,000. The recently revised DPC Circular 114 provides for PIRSA to receive 
investing expenditure authority of 50 per cent of the proceeds (approximately $35,000) for a 
Cabinet approved project or program. 'PIRSA intends to utilise these relatively minor proceeds for 
further regional works, subject to DTF confirmation that a 50 per cent portion of sale proceeds can 
be retained by the agency. 

LANGHORNE CREEK PIPELINE 

 In reply to Mr PEDERICK (Hammond) (10 November 2010). 

 The Hon. M.F. O'BRIEN (Napier—Minister for Agriculture, Food and Fisheries, 
Minister for Forests, Minister for Regional Development, Minister for the Northern Suburbs):  
The full costs of the pipeline are currently being finalised. They are expected to come in at between 
$91 million and $92 million. This includes the construction and development costs of 
$90.281 million paid to 30 June 2010. 

 The defects liability period ran for a 12 month period, from commissioning and handover to 
the company on 30 October 2009 to 29 October 2010. No project funds were used for any defect 
rectification. Defect rectification costs were born by the lead contractor. Lead Engineering and 
Construction. 

 All payments due to the SA Government from the Commonwealth and The Creeks Pipeline 
Company Ltd for this project have been received in full. 

CONSULTANTS AND CONTRACTORS 

 In reply to various members. 

 The Hon. M.D. RANN (Ramsay—Premier, Minister for Economic Development, 
Minister for Social Inclusion, Minister for the Arts, Minister for Sustainability and Climate 
Change):  The following information is provided on behalf of all Minister: 

 2. The Department of the Premier and Cabinet Circulars PC013—Annual Reporting 
Requirements and PC027—Disclosure of Government Contracts covers all payments to 
consultants and large payments to contractors. 

 The Annual Report shows all payments to consultants and the nature of their work. 

 Contract Disclosure requires certain information about contracts to be published on the 
Tenders SA website: 

 Contract title 

 Contractor's details 

 Start and end date of the contract 

 Contract value 

 Procurement process used 

The Contract Disclosure requirements apply to all consultancy contracts (regardless of value) and 
other goods and services contracts where the value of the contract is more than $500,000. 

SURPLUS EMPLOYEES 

 In reply to various members: 

 The Hon. J.W. WEATHERILL (Cheltenham—Minister for Education, Minister for Early 
Childhood Development):   



7-13 October 2010 ESTIMATES COMMITTEE B Page 21 
 

 3.  

Surplus Public Sector Act (PS Act) employees as at 30 June 2010 

Department/Agency Position Title Classification TEC Cost 

Department of Education 
and Children's Services 

Administration Officer ASO1 $49,531 

Administration Officer ASO1 $49,531 

Administration Officer ASO2 $57,004 

IT Systems Testing Coordinator ASO3 $65,673 

Project Officer ASO3 $65,673 

Records Management Officer ASO4 $73,336 

Office Manager ASO4 $73,336 

Graphic Artist TGO2 $73,336 

Communications Officer ASO5 $87,571 

Project Officer, Accommodation ASO5 $87,571 

Asset Services Officer ASO5 $87,571 

Senior Consultant ASO6 $96,119 

Valeo Project Systems Analyst ASO6 $96,119 

OHS Policy Officer ASO6 $96,119 

District Co-ordinator ASO6 $96,119 

IT Corporate Project Director MAS3 $119,254 

 
Surplus Education Act employees as at 30 June 2010 

Department/Agency Position Title Classification TEC Cost 

Department of Education 
and Children's Services 

Teachers 
Teacher 
(51.4 FTEs) 

$4,414,900 

 
 The SACE Board had no surplus employees as at 30 June 2010. 

SURPLUS EMPLOYEES 

 In reply to Mr WILLIAMS (MacKillop—Deputy Leader of the Opposition) (11 October 
2010). 

 The Hon. P. CAICA (Colton—Minister for Agriculture, Food and Fisheries, Minister 
for Industrial Relations, Minister for Forests, Minister for Regional Development):  I am 
advised that: 

 3.  

Surplus Employees as at 30 June 2010 

Department/Agency Position Title Classification TEC Cost 

Department for 
Environment and 
Heritage 

Director  EXA $156,000 

Administration Officer AS05 $86,000 

Finance Training Officer AS05 $86,000 

Administration Officer AS05 $86,000 

Administration Officer AS05 $86,000  

Administration Officer AS03 $65,000  

Administration Officer AS03 $65,000 

Department of Water, 
Land and Biodiversity 
Conservation 

Admin Services Officer ASO3 $63,865 

Environment Protection 
Authority 

Administrative Assistant ASO1 $43,395 

Zero Waste SA Nil Nil Nil 

SA Water 

Construction and Maintenance 
Worker 

C&M2 $47,413 

Construction and Maintenance 
Worker 

C&M3 $43,419 

Construction and Maintenance 
Worker 

C&M5 $48,380 



Page 22 ESTIMATES COMMITTEE B 7-13 October 2010 

 

Department/Agency Position Title Classification TEC Cost 

SA Water 

Plumber and Other Construction 
Plumber and 
Other 
Construction 

$47,872 

Administrative Services officer ASO3 $64,498 

Administrative Services officer ASO3 $64,498 

Administrative Services officer ASO4 $71,815 

OHS Consultant ASO6 $94,471 

 
SURPLUS EMPLOYEES 

 In reply to various members: 

 The Hon. J.J. SNELLING (Playford—Minister for Employment, Training and Further 
Education, Minister for Science and Information Economy, Minister for Road Safety, 
Minister for Veterans' Affairs):   

 3. The number of DFEEST Full Time Equivalents (FTEs) surplus to requirements at 
30 June 2010 was 66.4 at a total cost of approximately $4.4 million. Of these, around 34 FTEs 
were in funded positions either within DFEEST or other agencies. 

Department/Agency Position Title 
Classification 
and FTE 

TEC (1FTE 
salary only—
excl. on 
costs) 

Department of Further 
Education, Employment, 
Science and 
Technology 

Administrative Officer ASO1 x 3  $39,816 

Administrative Officer x 7.5 
Desktop Publisher x 1 

ASO2 x 8.5 $45,823 

Administrative Officer x 4.4 
IT Officer x 1 
Theatre Manager x1 
Compliance Officer x 1 

ASO3 x (7.4 
FTE) 

$52,792 

Administrative Officer x 2 
IT Officer x 1 
Marketing/Admin Officer x 1 

ASO4 x 4 $58,952 

Administrative Officer x 3 
Bookshop Manager x 1 

ASO5 x 4 $70,395 

Administrative Officer x 2 
Telecommunications Officer x 1 

ASO6 x 3 $77,266 

Office Manager ASO7 x 1 $87,233 

Educational Manager EMA x 4 $93,674 

Educational Manager EMB x 3 $103,340 

Educational Manager EMC x 1 $110,654 

Government Services Employee GSE1 x 1 $36,542 

Lecturers' Assistant  LA x 0.6 $58,763 

Lecturer Level 4 x 1 $67,010 

Lecturer Level 5 x 4.9 $73,473 

Lecturer Level 7 x 3.5 $83,595 

Lecturer Level 8 x 1 $88,333 

Maintenance Officer M8 x 1 $53,760 

Maintenance Officer M9 x 1 $51,401 

Maintenance Officer M9 x 1 + 
allowance 

$52,254 

Manager MAS3 x 3 $95,863 

Operations Officer OPS4 x 1 $58,952 

Operations Officer OPS5 x 3 $64,387 

Librarian PO2 x 0.5 $72,164 

Planning Officer PO3 x 1 $79,551 

Illustrator TGO3 x 1 $65,246 

Printing Officer PE6 x 2 $42,140 

Storeperson Level 3 x 1 $40,825 

 



7-13 October 2010 ESTIMATES COMMITTEE B Page 23 
 

 The Road Safety function is part of the Department of Transport, Energy and Infrastructure 
(DTEI). The Minister for Transport will provide a response for the whole of DTEI. 

 There were no surplus employees in Veterans SA at 30 June, 2010. 

PUBLIC SECTOR EMPLOYEES 

 In reply to Mr WILLIAMS (MacKillop—Deputy Leader of the Opposition) (11 October 
2010). 

 The Hon. P. CAICA (Colton—Minister for Agriculture, Food and Fisheries, Minister 
for Industrial Relations, Minister for Forests, Minister for Regional Development):  I am 
advised that: 

 5. Between 30 June 2009 and 30 June 2010, positions with a total employment cost 
of $100,000 or more: 

  (a) Abolished: 

Department/Agency Position Title 
Estimated 
TEC 

Department for 
Environment and 
Heritage 

Manager IT Services (MAS3) $133,000 

Manager Information Systems (AS08) $114,000 

Chief Botanist (PO5) $135,000 

Principal Consultant Conservation Governance 
(AS08) 

$114,000 

Director Business Operations (EXA) $151,000 

Principal Consultant Govt. Business (MAS3) $133,000 

Principal Consultant Vision 2012 (AS08) $114,000 

Director Budget Strategy Project (SAES 1) $140,000 

Department of Water, 
Land and Biodiversity 
Conservation 

Director, Audit & Program Review $116,826 

Director NRM Research Alliance* $118,818 

Director, Water Systems Reform $194,123 

Principal Policy Analyst $101,574 

Manager ICT Services $104,491 

Manager Communications & Marketing $102,626 

Manager Sustainable Water & Forests $102,626 

Environment Protection 
Authority 

Director Corporate & Business Support $212,184 

Zero Waste SA Manager, Stakeholder Relations $104,253 

SA Water 

Head of Strategic Projects $310,625 

Project Engineer $177,692 

Manager Contracts $150,690 

Manager IT Governance $131,836 

Manager IS Procurement $119,900 

Lead Project Manager $114,450 

Manager—Shared Services $114,450 

Recruitment Manager $108,989 

Project Manager $101,781 

 
  (b) Created: 

Department/Agency Position Title 
Estimated 
TEC 

Department for 
Environment and 
Heritage 

Manager Operational Delivery (AS08) Coorong, 
Lower Lakes, Murray Mouth project 

$114,000 

Deputy Regional Conservator Fire Management 
(AS08)  

$114,000 

Department for 
Environment and 
Heritage 

Business Partnership Manager (AS08) $114,000 

Principal Adviser GIS (AS08) $130,000 

Manager Business Operations (AS08) $114,000 

Senior Policy officer (AS08) $114,000 

Department of Water, 
Land and Biodiversity 

Project Manager* $104,491 

Director, Environmental Water Management $104,491 



Page 24 ESTIMATES COMMITTEE B 7-13 October 2010 

 

Department/Agency Position Title 
Estimated 
TEC 

Conservation Program* 

Project Manager* $104,491 

Deputy Director, Business Services $137,914 

Department of Water, 
Land and Biodiversity 
Conservation 

General Manager Stormwater Mgmt Authority* $102,626 

Manager, Legislation and Legal Unit $137,099 

Manager, Stormwater* $138,841 

South East Program Coordinator $102,626 

Chief Technology Officer $112,626 

Team Leader $102,626 

Environment Protection 
Authority 

Nil Nil 

Zero Waste SA Nil Nil 

SA Water 

Mg Asset, Management and Environment $163,500 

Mg IS Management & Plan $161,974 

Engineering Manager $146,060 

Senior Commercial Manager $136,250 

Senior Commissioning Officer $125,350 

Water Quality Support Mg $125,350 

Senior Project Manager $121,208 

Senior Procurement Specialist $119,900 

Manager, Internal Audit $119,900 

Mg IS Project Leadership $114,450 

IS Service Operations Mg $112,270 

IS Technical Services Mg $112,270 

IS Service Design Mg $112,270 

Principal EIA Advisor $111,180 

Manager Communications $109,000 

Snr Metro Assets Engineer $109,000 
In regard to the Department of Water, Land and Biodiversity Conservation (now the Department for Water): 
*indicates the position is not funded from State appropriation (i.e. sourced through commonwealth or other external 
means). 

 
PUBLIC SECTOR EMPLOYEES 

 In reply to various members: 

 The Hon. J.J. SNELLING (Playford—Minister for Employment, Training and Further 
Education, Minister for Science and Information Economy, Minister for Road Safety, 
Minister for Veterans' Affairs):   

 5. Between 30 June 2009 and 30 June 2010, the following positions with an 
estimated total employment cost of $100,000 or more were abolished and created: 

  (a) Abolished: 

Department/Agency Position Title Estimated TEC 

Department of Further 
Education, Employment, 
Science and Technology 

Educational Manager  
$112,000 (incl. salary and 
superannuation) 

Educational Manager 
$116,000 (incl. salary and 
superannuation) 

Director, Office of Youth 
$134,000 (incl. salary, 
superannuation and vehicle) 

Project Director, Skills Strategy 
Network 

$145,935 (incl. salary and 
superannuation) 

Department of Further 
Education, Employment, 
Science and Technology 

Director, Information Economy 
$168,045 (incl. salary, 
superannuation and vehicle) 

Director, Science and Innovation 
$174,296 (incl. salary and 
superannuation) 

Director, Educational Programs—
TAFE SA—Regional 

$175,000 (incl. salary, 
superannuation and vehicle) 



7-13 October 2010 ESTIMATES COMMITTEE B Page 25 
 

Department/Agency Position Title Estimated TEC 

Director, Quality 
$137,914 (incl. salary and 
superannuation) 

 
  (b) Created: 

Department/Agency Position Title TEC Cost 

Department of Further 
Education, 
Employment, Science 
and Technology 

Director, Quality and Tertiary 
Education 

$160,000 (incl salary and 
superannuation) 

Director, Science and Information 
Economy 

$185,000 (incl salary, 
superannuation and vehicle) 

 
 The Road Safety function is part of the Department of Transport, Energy and Infrastructure 
(DTEI). The Minister for Transport will provide a response for the whole of DTEI. 

 There were no positions abolished or created in Veterans SA during the period 30 June, 
2009 and 30 June, 2010. 

GRANT EXPENDITURE 

 In reply to Mr WILLIAMS (MacKillop—Deputy Leader of the Opposition) (11 October 
2010). 

 The Hon. P. CAICA (Colton—Minister for Agriculture, Food and Fisheries, Minister 
for Industrial Relations, Minister for Forests, Minister for Regional Development):  I am 
advised that: 

 6. The following provides information with regards to grants of $10,000 or more: 

Department for Environment and Heritage: 

Name of Grant Recipient 
Amount of 
Grant ($) 

Purpose of Grant 

Subject to 
Grant 

Agreement 
(Y/N) 

Royal Zoological Society 3,126,000 Annual Zoo grant Y 

Adelaide City Council 1,317,000 
Support watering of parklands in 
2009-10 

Y 

RSPCA Animal Shelters 660,000 Enforcing PCA Act Y 

Nature Foundation SA 262,837 
Contribution to purchase interest in 
Cygent park 

Y 

Ngarrindjeri Regional 
Authority 

200,000 
Provide resources for negotiations and 
coordination to protect Ngarrindjeri 
culture 

Y 

Regional Council of 
Goyder 

200,000 Burra Railway Station Y 

City of Salisbury 180,000 Construction of St Kilda Seawall Y 

Conservation Council of 
SA Inc 

140,000 Assist delivery of programs Y 

Milang Progress 
Association 

138,215 
Community engagement Lower Lakes 
project 

Y 

DWLBC 120,000 Trans Australia Ecolink Y 

Nature Foundation SA 100,000 Barbara Hardy Fund contribution Y 

CCSA 100,000 Delivery of community programs Y 

University of Adelaide 80,000 
Funding of Chair of Conservation 
Biology 

Y 

Northern and Yorke 
Resource Mgt Board 

80,000 
Conservation action Southern Flinders 
Ranges 

Y 

City of Pt Augusta 69,500 Construct levee bank Y 

Milang Progress 
Association 

61,785 
2nd payment for community 
engagement strategy 

Y 

Worlds End Conservation 
Co Pty Ltd 

57,000 Purchase of Arbons Y 

Flinders University 53,000 
Funding agreement for Dr Mike 
Gardner 

Y 



Page 26 ESTIMATES COMMITTEE B 7-13 October 2010 

 

Name of Grant Recipient 
Amount of 
Grant ($) 

Purpose of Grant 

Subject to 
Grant 

Agreement 
(Y/N) 

Nature Foundation SA 50,000 Assist in employment of key staff Y 

Arid Recovery Ltd 50,000 Annual grant 2010—Arid Recovery Y 

Delta Society Aust 50,000 Deliver dog safe program in schools Y 

RSPCA 50,000 
Retrospective data/Impound Facility 
maintenance 

Y 

Animal Welfare League 50,000 
Retrospective data/Impound Facility 
maintenance 

Y 

City of Victor Harbour 41,000 Complete geotextile sand bag groyne  Y 

City of Salisbury 40,180 Hosting Million Trees project officer Y 

Conservation Council of 
SA Inc 

40,000 
Community education and involvement 
on Marine 

Y 

Arid Recovery Ltd 40,000 Arid Recovery annual funding 2009 Y 

District Council of Grant 40,000 Pt MacDonnel Foreshore Protection Y 

City of Salisbury 39,950 
Hosting SA Urban Forest—Million 
Trees Project Officer 

Y 

Agriculture and Food WA 38,455 
Collaboration agreement DAFWA and 
DEH 

Y 

CSIRO 35,000 
Impacts berleying on White Sharks in 
Neptune Islands 

Y 

CSIRO 35,000 Impacts of berleying on White Sharks Y 

City of Onkaparinga 32,000 Cave infill works Y 

Adelaide City Council 30,000 
Tainmundilla Riparian revegetation 
Project Stage 2 MT480 

Y 

City of Onkaparinga 27,000 Perkana Point fence Y 

Mid Murray Council 25,000 Landseer's House roof restoration Y 

V Ward 25,000 Balcony and verandah repairs Y 

Adelaide Arcade Pty Ltd 25,000 
Repairs and strengthening to northern 
dome Adelaide and Gays Arcade 

Y 

DWLBC 23,000 Trans Australia Ecolink Y 

City of Unley 20,000 
Orphanage Park Redevelopment 
MT479 

Y 

City of Charles Sturt 20,000 Coastal Revegetation MT471 Y 

Nature Conservation 
Society of SA 

20,000 Support Society's Scientific Officer Y 

Northern and Yorke 
Resource Mgt Board 

20,000 
Conservation action Southern Flinders 
Ranges 

Y 

City of Playford 20,000 Whitford Reserve MT488 Y 

Australian National 
University 

17,000 Spatial dynamic models Y 

Mantung Maggee Land 
Management 

16,241 SA Heritage Fund Grant Payment Y 

University of Adelaide 15,000 
Forecasting Change in Subtidal 
Habitats 

Y 

Environmental Defenders 
Office 

15,000 
Support for Rural Outreach Program, 
litigation and legal support. 

Y 

SA Murray Darling Basin 
NRM board 

15,000 Return of unspent funds Y 

University of SA 15,000 Statement of Heritage Significance Y 

Adelaide Islamic Mosque 15,000 Adelaide Mosque minaret restoration Y 

University of Adelaide 15,000 
Analysis of biodiversity—east meets 
west 

Y 

Australian Veterinary 
Association 

14,000 Sponsorship for PetPEP Y 

DWLBC 11,817 Grant refund Y 

SARDI 11,520 Impacts of berleying shark cage diving Y 



7-13 October 2010 ESTIMATES COMMITTEE B Page 27 
 

Name of Grant Recipient 
Amount of 
Grant ($) 

Purpose of Grant 

Subject to 
Grant 

Agreement 
(Y/N) 

Indigenous Land 
Corporation 

10,744 Grant Refund Y 

City of Onkaparinga 10,675 Hart Rd Wetland plantings-MT425 Y 

City of Onkaparinga 10,675 Pedler Creek Reserve reveg-MT486 Y 

University of Adelaide 10,000 
Marine Benthic Algae of the Great 
Barrier Reef. 

Y 

City of Mitcham 10,000 
Expanding and Adding Diversity to 
Reveg Sites MT-473 

Y 

City of Playford 10,000 
On-ground Action in Playford Roadside 
Marker Scheme MT-367 

Y 

City of Tea Tree Gully 10,000 
On-ground Action in 7 buffering 
callitris, Kaplan and Doxiadus 
Reservices MT-368 

Y 

Nature Conservation 
Society of SA 

10,000 
Mt Lofty Ranges Bird Monitoring 
milestone 

Y 

University of Adelaide 10,000 Marine Macroalgae across Australia Y 

Heritage Stone 
Restorations 

10,000 
Consultant works to Parachilda 
Fettlers Cottage 

Y 

Regional Council of 
Goyder 

10,000 Grant Y 

J Brack 10,000 Burra Town Hall façade Y 

Industrial and 
Commercial Dev P/L 

10,000 Kingsford repair to stone wall Y 

Nature Conservation 
Society of SA 

10,000 Biological database SA Y 

National Trust of SA 10,000 
Masonry and stabilisation work—
Collingrove Homestead 

Y 

District Council of Lower 
Eyre Peninsula 

10,000 North Shields foreshore protection Y 

Wattle Range Council 10,000 
Contribution to Beachport Groyne 
maintenance 

Y 

 
Department of Water, Land and Biodiversity Conservation: 

Name of Grant Recipient 
Amount of 
Grant ($) 

Purpose of Grant 

Subject to 
Grant 

Agreement 
(Y/N) 

Watered Australia 10,000 
On-going support for Living 
Laboratories 

Y 

Boating Industry 
Association of SA 

10,000 Emergency drought relief assistance Y 

NRM Alliance 10,000 

SA NRM Council partner contribution 
to the Natural Resource Management 
(NRM) Research Alliance as per 
agreement 

Y 

Hill, HDG and RN 10,710 Biodiversity Offset/On-Ground Works Y 

Australian Blue Gum 
Plantation 
(Asif/Timbercorp Pty Ltd) 

11,197 Biodiversity Offset/On-Ground Works Y 

Copping, AD and Sons 12,171 Habitat Links incentive scheme Y 

England, JH and DR 12,667 Habitat Links incentive scheme Y 

The University of 
Adelaide 

12,814 
Scholarship funding (six months 
salary) for Ms Abigail Goodman to 
continue research on wetlands 

Y 

DWLBC Administered 13,000 
Return of unused NAP funds for NRM 
planning project 

Y 



Page 28 ESTIMATES COMMITTEE B 7-13 October 2010 

 

Name of Grant Recipient 
Amount of 
Grant ($) 

Purpose of Grant 

Subject to 
Grant 

Agreement 
(Y/N) 

City Meat Co. Pty Ltd 13,526 
Reflows incentive scheme: Protecting 
Remnant Vegetation Watercourse 

Y 

Coronary Park Pty Ltd 13,569 Biodiversity Offset/On-Ground Works Y 

Hutchinson, GA and KB 14,573 
Bangham Vegetation Links incentive 
scheme 

Y 

Bilyarra Black Pty Ltd 
(Kebber Pty Ltd) 

14,879 
Habitat Links incentive scheme—
protecting remnant vegetation with 
understorey 

Y 

Will, PG and AM 14,887 
Bangham Vegetation Links incentive 
scheme 

Y 

SA Murray-Darling Basin 
Natural Resources 
Management Board 

16,261 
Return of unspent monies for 
developing, implementing and 
reviewing water allocation policy 

Y 

Cowirra North Private 
Irrigation Trust 

16,263 Habitat Links incentive scheme Y 

Riverglen Private 
Irrigation District 

16,914 

Funding to assist Lower Murray 
irrigators to meet new regulatory 
requirements for water use efficiency 
(meters) and water quality(drainage 
structures) 

Y 

DWLBC Administered 17,133 
Return of unused NAP funds for 
project 'NAP074621', for eventual on-
passing to the Commonwealth 

Y 

The University of 
Adelaide 

17,500 Flows management linkage grant Y 

Commonwealth 
Department of Agriculture 
Fisheries and Forestry 

17,572 

To assist Lower Murray irrigators to 
meet new regulatory requirements for 
water use efficiency (meters) and 
water quality (drainage structures) 

Y 

Long Flat Irrigation 
District 

17,879 

Funding to assist Lower Murray 
irrigators to meet new regulatory 
requirements for water use efficiency 
(meters) and water quality (drainage 
structures) 

Y 

Department of Primary 
Industries NSW 

18,000 

Funding to undertake component of 
the roadside survey manual and 
database scoping under Caring for our 
Country 

Y 

Eyre Peninsula NRM 
Board 

18,000 

Funding for climate change 
communities and environment—
Premier's Science and Research Fund 
Project 

Y 

DWLBC Administered 18,419 

Return of unused NAP funds for the 
Lower Murray Reclaimed Areas 
project, for eventual on-passing to the 
Commonwealth 

Y 

Maney, J. and V. 18,662 
Bangham Vegetation Links incentive 
scheme 

Y 

Cameron, Jesse 19,833 
Bangham Vegetation Links incentive 
scheme 

Y 

Transport Energy and 
Infastructure, Department 
for 

20,000 
Funding to undertake Bureau of 
Metrology program 'SWIC' on behalf of 
DWLBC (DFW) 

Y 

Dept of Agriculture and 
Food 

20,000 

Funding to undertake component of 
the roadside survey manual and 
database scoping under Caring for our 
Country 

Y 



7-13 October 2010 ESTIMATES COMMITTEE B Page 29 
 

Name of Grant Recipient 
Amount of 
Grant ($) 

Purpose of Grant 

Subject to 
Grant 

Agreement 
(Y/N) 

SA Murray-Darling Basin 
Natural Resources 
Management Board 

20,761 
Return of unspent funds for activity 2.3 
(phase 4) develop and implementation 
information systems 

Y 

Cane and Co., AG 21,794 Biodiversity Offset/On-Ground Works Y 

Murray Darling 
Association Inc. 

22,098 
Donation to Murray Darling 
Association Environment Foundation 

Y 

Environment and 
Heritage, Department for 

23,000 

DWLBC contribution to the 
conservation council grant as agreed 
by the DWLBC CE at environment and 
conservation portfolio meeting of CE's 
10/02/2010 

Y 

Longeranong Pty Ltd 24,057 Biodiversity Offset/On-Ground Works Y 

Edwards and ORS, FJ 24,245 Biodiversity Offset/On-Ground Works Y 

SFM Australasia 
Administrators 

24,749 Biodiversity Offset/On-Ground Works Y 

Firestarter Pty Ltd 25,000 Community education program Y 

SA State Emergency 
Service 

25,000 
Contribution to the community flood-
safe project 

Y 

State NRM Program 25,777 
Return unspent funds to the State 
NRM Program 

Y 

Attwood, AJ and Al 26,194 Habitat Links incentive scheme Y 

Coronary Park Pty Ltd 27,861 
Bangham Vegetation Links incentive 
scheme 

Y 

SA Murray-Darling Basin 
Natural Resources 
Management Board 

30,000 Ongoing management of Lake Bonney Y 

City Meat Co. Pty Ltd 30,025 Biodiversity Offset/On-Ground Works Y 

DWLBC Administered 31,356 
Return of unspent funds to the State 
NRM Program 

Y 

Primary Industry and 
Fisheries Dept 

34,707 

National program for the eradication of 
electric ants in northern Queensland 
and surveillance of high risk sites to 
detect tramp ant incursions in south 
Australia 

Y 

Rothe, OE and KA 35,259 

To assist Lower Murray irrigators to 
meet new regulatory requirements for 
water use efficiency (meters) and 
water quality (drainage structures) 

Y 

Primary Industry and 
Fisheries Dept 

35,325 

National program for the eradication of 
electric ants in northern Queensland 
and surveillance of high risk sites to 
detect tramp ant incursions in 
South Australia 

Y 

Watered Australia 40,000 On-going support for living laboratories Y 

The University of 
Adelaide 

43,000 
South East strategy implementation 
project 

Y 

Small, Troy 45,190 
Meet statutory metering and river 
water quality requirements 

Y 

Wellington Pastoral Co 
Pty Ltd 

49,545 

To assist Lower Murray irrigators to 
meet new regulatory requirements for 
water use efficiency (meters) and 
water quality(drainage structures) 

Y 

DWLBC Administered 50,000 
Return of unspent funds to the State 
NRM Program 

Y 

Ninti One Ltd 50,000 
Premier's commitment to Desert 
Knowledge—supporting project 
research relating to arid environments 

Y 



Page 30 ESTIMATES COMMITTEE B 7-13 October 2010 

 

Name of Grant Recipient 
Amount of 
Grant ($) 

Purpose of Grant 

Subject to 
Grant 

Agreement 
(Y/N) 

Future Farm Industries 
Co-Operative Research 
Centre 

50,000 
Funding for the promotion of 
innovative new farming systems 

Y 

Further Education, 
Employment, Science 
and Technology, 
Department of 

50,000 
Annual payment made via DWLBC 
(DFW) as SA's contribution to 
Co-operative Research Centres (CRC) 

Y 

Telowie Pty Ltd 53,223 Funding for wetland restoration Y 

Bureau of Meteorology 59,535 

Payment made by DWLBC (DFW) to 
recipient (Note: Department was 
reimbursed by the Stormwater 
Management Authority) 

Y 

Carmel Investments Pty 
Ltd 

66,986 
Meet statutory metering and river 
water requirements 

Y 

Wetlands and Wildlife 68,354 Reflow Incentive Scheme Y 

England, Christopher 
Edward 

70,044 Reflow Incentive Scheme Y 

Flinders University of SA 100,000 

Contribution to the Nation Centre for 
Groundwater Research and Training 
to conduct the Commonwealth 
approved research programmes of the 
Initiative 

Y 

Attorney General's 
Department 

100,000 
Ngarrindjeri Native Title claim 
resolution process 

Y 

SA Murray-Darling Basin 
Natural Resources 
Management Board 

100,000 
Drought funding for below Lock 1 
monitoring program 

Y 

Nature Foundation SA Inc 120,000 

Year 1 of the State contribution for the 
'Water for Nature' project. This funding 
had been agreed with Minister 
Maywald. 

Y 

Qualco Sunlands 127,273 
Drought funding for operations and 
maintenance in the Qualco Sunlands 
scheme 

Y 

SA Murray-Darling Basin 
Natural Resources 
Management Board 

135,000 Ongoing management of Lake Bonney Y 

Mitton, MJ DR and DS 136,571 
Bangham Vegetation Links incentive 
scheme 

Y 

NRM Alliance 146,000 
Contribution to the establishment of 
the NRM Alliance 

Y 

Ewater Limited 150,000 
Contribution to the Basin Salinity 
Management Strategy 2001-15 

Y 

Department of Agriculture 
and Food 

151,859 
Funding towards the National program 
for the eradication of the European 
House Borer 

Y 

Murray-Darling Basin 
Authority 

181,854 
Contribution to the Basin Salinity 
Management Strategy 2001-15 

Y 

Flinders University of SA 185,016 
Contribution to the National Centre for 
Groundwater Research and Training 

Y 

Mavic Pty Ltd 190,129 Reflows incentive scheme Y 

Department of Primary 
Industries and Resources 

198,600 

Payment to PIRSA's Rural Finance 
business unit to cover the costs of 
reimbursing landholders who conduct 
herbicide spraying on their properties 
to eradicate branched broomrape 

Y 



7-13 October 2010 ESTIMATES COMMITTEE B Page 31 
 

Name of Grant Recipient 
Amount of 
Grant ($) 

Purpose of Grant 

Subject to 
Grant 

Agreement 
(Y/N) 

SA Murray-Darling Basin 
Natural Resources 
Management Board 

200,000 
Funding for works on wetlands below 
Lock 1 

Y 

Department for Transport 
Energy and Infrastructure 

200,000 
Funding to undertake Bureau of 
Metrology program 'SWIC' on behalf of 
DWLBC (DFW) 

Y 

Department of Primary 
Industries and Resources 

222,700 

Payment to PIRSA's Rural Finance 
business unit to cover the costs of 
reimbursing landholders who conduct 
herbicide spraying on their properties 
to eradicate branched broomrape 

Y 

Environment and 
Heritage, Department for 

255,000 

SA's 2009-10 contributions to the Lake 
Eyre Basin Intergovernmental 
Agreement ($125,000) and Great 
Artesian Basin Coordinating 
Committee ($30,000) and its 
2010-11 part-contribution to the Lake 
Eyre Basin Intergovernmental 
Agreement ($100,000) 

Y 

Environment and 
Heritage, Department for 

265,000 

To implement floodplain and wetland 
program that actively manages the 
challenges of future drought and 
climate change impacts on the 
ecological character of River Murray 
and associated wetlands and 
floodplains 

Y 

South Eastern Water 
Conservation and 
Drainage Board 

288,000 

Payment to the SEWCDB for 
maintenance, repairs and signage of 
bridges as well as funding for weed 
control. 

Y 

Environment and 
Heritage, Department for 

300,000 

Funding for stormwater project at 
Adelaide Botanic Garden to construct 
stormwater harvesting and reuse 
infrastructure, which once operational 
has the capacity to reduce potable 
water demand of the botanic gardens 
by up to 100 Ml/year 

Y 

Environment Protection 
Authority 

346,000 Funding for water quality improvement Y 

Department of Primary 
Industries and Resources 

347,725 

Funding for Murray Futures project—
Industrial Renewal Program for the re-
establishment and modernisation of 
the irrigation and domestic water 
supply to 126 hectares of agricultural 
land within Woodlane Irrigation District 

Y 

SA Murray-Darling Basin 
Natural Resources 
Management Board 

410,000 
Funding for work on wetlands below 
Lock 1 and Acid Sulfate soils 

Y 

Department of Primary 
Industries and Resources 

415,523 

Payment to PIRSA's Rural Finance 
business unit to cover the costs of 
reimbursing landholders who conduct 
herbicide spraying on their properties 
to eradicate the branched broomrape 
weed 

Y 

Dog Fence Board 463,010 
Dog Fence Board 'dollar-for-dollar' 
subsidy pursuant to the Dog Fence Act 
1946 

Y 



Page 32 ESTIMATES COMMITTEE B 7-13 October 2010 

 

Name of Grant Recipient 
Amount of 
Grant ($) 

Purpose of Grant 

Subject to 
Grant 

Agreement 
(Y/N) 

SA Water 582,500 

Funding for stormwater project—
Barker Inlet stormwater reuse scheme, 
which will construct stormwater 
harvesting and reuse infrastructure 
which, once operational, has the 
capacity to reduce potable water 
demands by up to 170 Ml/year 

Y 

Primary Industry and 
Fisheries Department 

585,000 
Funding towards the National program 
for the eradication of red imported fire 
ant (RIFA) in south-east Queensland 

Y 

Department of Primary 
Industries and 
Resources,  

608,085 
Funding for Murray Futures project—
Lower Lakes Integrated Pipeline 
(irrigation water component) 

Y 

South Eastern Water 
Conservation and 
Drainage Board 

617,000 
South East strategy implementation 
project 

Y 

Environment and 
Heritage, Department for 

630,000 
Drought funding for protecting critical 
environmental assets 

Y 

Department of Primary 
Industries and Resources 

734,922 

Grant funding for Murray Futures 
project—Lower Lakes Integrated 
Pipeline (irrigation water component) 
Start-Up project 

Y 

SA Water 771,400 

Funding for stormwater project at 
Adelaide Airport to construct 
stormwater harvesting and reuse 
infrastructure which once operational 
has the capacity to reduce potable 
water demand by up to 400 Ml/year 

Y 

Department of Primary 
Industries and Resources 

800,000 
Irrigation research, technology 
diffusion and education 

Y 

City of Charles Sturt 1,000,000 

Milestone 1 funding for constructing 
stormwater harvesting and reuse 
infrastructure which, once operational, 
has the capacity to reduce potable 
water demand by up to 555 ML/year 

Y 

City of Salisbury 1,000,000 

Funding for stormwater project 
associated with the construction of 
stormwater harvesting and reuse 
infrastructure at the Unity Park bio-
filtration scheme, which once 
operational has the capacity to reduce 
potable water demands by up to 
400 Ml/year 

Y 

City of Playford 1,050,000 

Milestone 1 and 2 funding for 
constructing stormwater harvesting 
and reuse infrastructure which, once 
operational, has the capacity to reduce 
potable water demand by up to 
640 ML/year 

Y 

The Creeks Pipeline 
Company 

1,178,469 
Funding for Murray Futures project—
Lower Lakes Integrated Pipeline 
(irrigation water component) 

Y 

SA Water 2,000,000 
Funding for Murray Futures project—
Lower Lakes Integrated Pipeline 
(potable water pipeline component) 

Y 



7-13 October 2010 ESTIMATES COMMITTEE B Page 33 
 

Name of Grant Recipient 
Amount of 
Grant ($) 

Purpose of Grant 

Subject to 
Grant 

Agreement 
(Y/N) 

City of Onkaparinga 2,330,825 

Milestone payments 1 and 2 funding 
for a project associated with 
constructing stormwater harvesting 
and reuse infrastructure which, once 
operational, has the capacity to reduce 
potable water demand by up to 
1,300 ML/year 

Y 

NRM Fund 3,400,000 
To provide funds transfer to support 
Natural Resources Management 
(NRM) Boards 

Y 

SA Water 3,630,433 

Milestone payment no.1 in accordance 
with Lower Lakes Integrated Pipeline 
(potable water component) funding 
deed 

Y 

Murray-Darling Basin 
Authority 

4,264,000 
State's annual contribution to the 
MDBA (funding from Save The River 
Murray Fund) 

Y 

Environment and 
Heritage, Department for 

7,614,114 

Funding for Murray Futures project—
Feasibility study for long-term 
management of the Coorong, Lower 
Lakes and Murray Mouth 

Y 

Murray-Darling Basin 
Authority 

20,124,000 
State's annual contribution to the 
MDBA (funding from State 
Appropriation) 

Y 

The Creeks Pipeline 
Company 

78,876,531 

Funding for Murray Futures project—
construction of Lower Lakes Integrated 
Pipeline (Point Sturt and Hindmarsh 
Island potable water pipeline 
component) 

Y 

 
Environment Protection Authority: 

Name of Grant Recipient 
Amount of 
Grant ($) 

Purpose of Grant 

Subject to 
Grant 

Agreement 
(Y/N) 

Cooperative Research 
Centre 

160,000 

Contribution towards research to 
enhance Australia's industrial, 
commercial and economic growth 
through development of sustained 
user driven co-operative public-private 
research centres. 

Y 

Community members in 
the City of Port Augusta 
Council Area 

163,000 

For Installation of solar hot water 
heaters to homes in the City of Port 
Augusta region to reduce the 
emissions from electricity generation in 
the area. 

Y 

National Environment 
Protection Council 

99,000 
South Australia's Contribution to the 
NEPC Service Corporation. 

Y 

 
Zero Waste SA: 

Name of Grant Recipient 
Amount of 
Grant ($) 

Purpose of Grant 

Subject to 
Grant 

Agreement 
(Y/N) 

Jeffries 300,000 
Infrastructure to support 
reuse/recycling of materials 

Y 



Page 34 ESTIMATES COMMITTEE B 7-13 October 2010 

 

Name of Grant Recipient 
Amount of 
Grant ($) 

Purpose of Grant 

Subject to 
Grant 

Agreement 
(Y/N) 

Anglicare SA Inc. 124,130 
Infrastructure to support 
reuse/recycling of materials 

Y 

CRT Recycling Australia 36,879 
Infrastructure to support 
reuse/recycling of materials 

Y 

SA Waste Management 
Pty Ltd 

43,750 
Infrastructure to support 
reuse/recycling of materials 

Y 

Integrated Waste 
Services 

100,000 
Infrastructure to support 
reuse/recycling of materials 

Y 

Plastic Recyclers 
Australia 

13,250 
Sustainable markets and innovation to 
support use of reuse/recyclable 
materials 

Y 

BSMART (Aust) Pty Ltd 15,000 
Sustainable markets and innovation to 
support use of reuse/recyclable 
materials 

Y 

Advanced Plastic 
Recycling 

13,250 
Sustainable markets and innovation to 
support use of reuse/recyclable 
materials 

Y 

ARRB Group Ltd 20,000 
Sustainable markets and innovation to 
support use of reuse/recyclable 
materials 

Y 

Remediate 10,550 
Sustainable markets and innovation to 
support use of reuse/recyclable 
materials 

Y 

Jeffries 83,000 
Sustainable markets and innovation to 
support use of reuse/recyclable 
materials 

Y 

BSMART (Aust) Pty Ltd 10,000 
Sustainable markets and innovation to 
support use of reuse/recyclable 
materials 

Y 

Adelaide City Council 56,044 
Kerbside incentives to councils for 
implementation of high performing 
recycling systems 

Y 

City of Port Lincoln 38,825 
Kerbside incentives to councils for 
implementation of high performing 
recycling systems 

Y 

Wakefield Regional 
Council 

12,870 
Kerbside incentives to councils for 
implementation of high performing 
recycling systems 

Y 

Port Pirie Regional 
Council 

37,900 
Kerbside incentives to councils for 
implementation of high performing 
recycling systems  

Y 

City of Murray Bridge 
Rural 

51,300 
Kerbside incentives to councils for 
implementation of high performing 
recycling systems 

Y 

District Council of Grant 61,748 
Regional infrastructure to support 
reuse/recycling of materials 

Y 

TF and MJ Bull 
Earthmovers 

89,935 
Regional infrastructure to support 
reuse/recycling of materials 

Y 

Clare Valley Waste 32,160 
Regional infrastructure to support 
reuse/recycling of materials 

Y 

District Council of Cleve 90,000 
Regional infrastructure to support 
reuse/recycling of materials 

Y 

Conservation Council of 
SA Inc. 

10,000 
Regional infrastructure to support 
reuse/recycling of materials 

Y 

Clare and Gilbert Valleys 
Council 

90,000 
Regional infrastructure to support 
reuse/recycling of materials 

Y 



7-13 October 2010 ESTIMATES COMMITTEE B Page 35 
 

Name of Grant Recipient 
Amount of 
Grant ($) 

Purpose of Grant 

Subject to 
Grant 

Agreement 
(Y/N) 

Onkaparinga Waste and 
Recycling 

87,900 
Regional infrastructure to support 
reuse/recycling of materials 

Y 

Adelaide Hills Recycling 90,000 
Regional infrastructure to support 
reuse/recycling of materials 

Y 

District Council of Lower 
Eyre Peninsula 

88,800 
Regional infrastructure to support 
reuse/recycling of materials 

Y 

Wattle Range Council 27,273 
Regional infrastructure to support 
reuse/recycling of materials 

Y 

Tumby Bay District 
Council of 

6,850 
Regional infrastructure to support 
reuse/recycling of materials 

Y 

Clare and Gilbert Valleys 
Council 

52,500 
Regional infrastructure to support 
reuse/recycling of materials 

Y 

District Council of Yorke 
Peninsula 

13,636 
Regional infrastructure to support 
reuse/recycling of materials 

Y 

Naracoorte Lucindale 
Council 

136,364 
Regional infrastructure to support 
reuse/recycling of materials 

Y 

Coorara Primary School 13,636 
School and community projects to 
support reuse/recycling of materials 

Y 

Ridgehaven Preschool to 
Year 7 

10,825 
School and community projects to 
support reuse/recycling of materials 

Y 

Urrbrae Agricultural High 10,909 
School and community projects to 
support reuse/recycling of materials 

Y 

Orroroo Area School 
7553 ACC 

15,000 
School and community projects to 
support reuse/recycling of materials 

Y 

BLAC508 81947 ACCRL 
MAY10 

10,215 
School and community projects to 
support reuse/recycling of materials 

Y 

Newbery Park Primary 13,036 
School and community projects to 
support reuse/recycling of materials 

Y 

Pembroke School 13,011 
School and community projects to 
support reuse/recycling of materials 

Y 

Resthaven Inc. 24,570 
Resource Efficiency Assistance 
Program targeting—Business and 
Local Govt organisations 

Y 

Cadillac Printing 10,000 
Resource Efficiency Assistance 
Program targeting—Business and 
Local Govt organisations 

Y 

Adelaide City Council 10,000 
Resource Efficiency Assistance 
Program targeting—Business and 
Local Govt organisations 

Y 

Trade and Economic 
Development 

98,891 
Resource Efficiency Assistance 
Program targeting—Business and 
Local Govt organisations 

Y 

Foster's Wine Estates Ltd 10,000 
Resource Efficiency Assistance 
Program targeting—Business and 
Local Govt organisations 

Y 

Bowden Printing Pty Ltd 13,000 
Resource Efficiency Assistance 
Program targeting—Business and 
Local Govt organisations 

Y 

Anglicare SA Inc. 20,600 
Resource Efficiency Assistance 
Program targeting—Business and 
Local Govt organisations 

Y 

The City of Prospect 30,000 
Resource Efficiency Assistance 
Program targeting—Business and 
Local Govt organisations 

Y 

ETSA 10,000 
Resource Efficiency Assistance 
Program targeting—Business and 
Local Govt organisations 

Y 



Page 36 ESTIMATES COMMITTEE B 7-13 October 2010 

 

Name of Grant Recipient 
Amount of 
Grant ($) 

Purpose of Grant 

Subject to 
Grant 

Agreement 
(Y/N) 

Document Management 
Professionals 

13,440 
Resource Efficiency Assistance 
Program targeting—State Govt 
organisations 

Y 

Norwood Payneham and 
St Peters 

11,333 
e-Waste incentives to assist councils 
in collection of e-waste from 
householders 

Y 

City of Burnside 11,333 
e-Waste incentives to assist councils 
in collection of e-waste from 
householders 

Y 

City of Unley 11,333 
e-Waste incentives to assist councils 
in collection of e-waste from 
householders 

Y 

City of Onkaparinga 10,000 
e-Waste incentives to assist councils 
in collection of e-waste from 
householders 

Y 

City of Salisbury 12,000 
e-Waste incentives to assist councils 
in collection of e-waste from 
householders 

Y 

City of Playford 12,000 
e-Waste incentives to assist councils 
in collection of e-waste from 
householders 

Y 

Mallala District Council 10,000 
e-Waste incentives to assist councils 
in collection of e-waste from 
householders 

Y 

City of Mount Gambier 12,000 
e-Waste incentives to assist councils 
in collection of e-waste from 
householders 

Y 

District Council of Grant 12,000 
e-Waste incentives to assist councils 
in collection of e-waste from 
householders 

Y 

City of Campbelltown 10,000 
e-Waste incentives to assist councils 
in collection of e-waste from 
householders 

Y 

City of Tea Tree Gully 10,000 
e-Waste incentives to assist councils 
in collection of e-waste from 
householders 

Y 

City of Holdfast Bay 10,000 
e-Waste incentives to assist councils 
in collection of e-waste from 
householders 

Y 

District Council of Murray 
Bridge 

12,000 
e-Waste incentives to assist councils 
in collection of e-waste from 
householders 

Y 

Mount Barker District 
Council 

12,000 
e-Waste incentives to assist councils 
in collection of e-waste from 
householders 

Y 

The City of Prospect 10,000 
e-Waste incentives to assist councils 
in collection of e-waste from 
householders 

Y 

Wattle Range Council 10,000 
e-Waste incentives to assist councils 
in collection of e-waste from 
householders 

Y 

City of Whyalla 11,000 
e-Waste incentives to assist councils 
in collection of e-waste from 
householders 

Y 

District Council of 
Franklin Harbor 

11,000 
e-Waste incentives to assist councils 
in collection of e-waste from 
householders 

Y 



7-13 October 2010 ESTIMATES COMMITTEE B Page 37 
 

Name of Grant Recipient 
Amount of 
Grant ($) 

Purpose of Grant 

Subject to 
Grant 

Agreement 
(Y/N) 

District Council of Kimba 11,000 
e-Waste incentives to assist councils 
in collection of e-waste from 
householders 

Y 

District Council of Cleve 11,000 
e-Waste incentives to assist councils 
in collection of e-waste from 
householders 

Y 

Northern Areas Council 10,000 
e-Waste incentives to assist councils 
in collection of e-waste from 
householders 

Y 

City of Marion 10,000 
e-Waste incentives to assist councils 
in collection of e-waste from 
householders 

Y 

City of West Torrens 10,000 
e-Waste incentives to assist councils 
in collection of e-waste from 
householders 

Y 

Berri Barmera Council 10,000 
e-Waste incentives to assist councils 
in collection of e-waste from 
householders 

Y 

City of Mitcham 10,000 
e-Waste incentives to assist councils 
in collection of e-waste from 
householders 

Y 

District Council of Robe 10,000 
e-Waste incentives to assist councils 
in collection of e-waste from 
householders 

Y 

Town of Gawler 12,000 
e-Waste incentives to assist councils 
in collection of e-waste from 
householders 

Y 

Light Regional Council 12,000 
e-Waste incentives to assist councils 
in collection of e-waste from 
householders 

Y 

Biobin Technologies Pty 
Ltd 

45,600 
Recycling at work incentives to 
support recycling of materials from 
businesses 

Y 

VISY Recycling At Work 13,425 
Recycling at work incentives to 
support recycling of materials from 
businesses 

Y 

Transpacific Cleanaway 128,744 
Recycling at work incentives to 
support recycling of materials from 
businesses 

Y 

University of South 
Australia 

200,000 
Partnership with UniSA—ZWSA 
Centre of Excellence 

Y 

 
SA Water: 

Name of Grant Recipient 
Amount of 
Grant ($) 

Purpose of Grant 

Subject to 
Grant 

Agreement 
(Y/N) 

Rainwater Tank Plumbing 
Rebate Scheme 

$3,034k 
Rebate provided for plumbing a new or 
existing tank into an existing home 

N* 

H2ome Rebate Scheme $9,795k 
Provided to encourage households to 
achieve greater water saving inside 
and outside the home 

N* 

Standalone Rainwater 
Tank Rebate Scheme 

$119k 
Rebate for standalone rainwater tanks 
of 1,000 litres or more 

N* 

*Whilst these items are not subject to a formal grant agreement they are subject to a formal application process 
including the offer and acceptance of specific terms and conditions which formulate an agreement between both 
parties. 


	HPSTurn001
	Start
	BackgroundHeading

